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VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

SEPTEMBER 19, 2022 
07:00 PM
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL
Mayor Thomas Poynton, Trustee Dan Bobrowski, Trustee Mary Beth Euker, Trustee Janice Gannon, Trustee Marc Spacone, Trustee
Jonathan Sprawka, Trustee Greg Weider.

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. PUBLIC COMMENT
This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the agenda and otherwise of interest to the Board of
Trustees. Public Comment is limited to 30 minutes total and up to 5 minutes per speaker.

5. PRESIDENT'S REPORT / COMMUNITY UPDATE
• Police Department Bicycle Safety Program Winner

6. CONSENT AGENDA
(These titles will be read by the Village Clerk and approved by a single Roll Call Vote. Any item may be pulled from the Consent Agenda
for discussion by any member of the Board).

A. Approval of Minutes of the Village Board Meeting, September 6, 2022

Attachment: 6a.pdf

B. Approval of Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated September 19, 2022 Totaling $3,221,122.21

Attachment: 6b.pdf

C. Agreement with Layne Christensen Company for Preventative Maintenance on Well #12 in the Amount Not-to-Exceed
$154,000

Summary:  The FY 2022 budget includes $154,000 in the Water and Sewer Fund for this planned expense.  On September 6, 2022,
the Village Board renewed a five-year professional services agreement with Layne Christensen Company.  Maintenance of well #12
includes pulling the pump assembly and column pipe to the surface, cleaning of 1,130 feet of 10-inch column pipe, replacement of
deteriorated column pipe if necessary, servicing of the submersible motor, and repair of the pump assembly.

Attachment: 6c.pdf

D. Agreement with Layne Christensen Company for the Decommission of Well #11 in the Amount Not-to-Exceed $128,225

Summary: The FY 2022 budget includes $125,000 in the Water and Sewer Fund for this planned expense. Well #11 is the one
municipal well that does not have ion exchange technology and has acted as an emergency-use only facility since December 31,
2008, which has not been used since that time. Between 2007 and 2021, the Village's daily water production average has declined
approximately 26%.

A recent study by Engineering Enterprises concludes that the capacity of the municipal water system without well #11 is adequate
under worst-case scenarios and the village's capacity is currently sufficient to meet the 2050 projected average demand of 1.8 million
gallons per day. 

Attachment: 6d.pdf

E. Agreement with Home Depot of Lake Zurich to Purchase Materials for Promenade Boardwalk Decking Replacement in the
Amount Not-to-Exceed $71,755.70

Summary: The FY 2022 budget includes $150,000 in the Capital Projects Fund for the replacement of the deck at the Paulus Park
Chalet, which will occur in autumn 2022. The Chalet project was approved by the Village Board on August 15, 2022 in the amount
not-to-exceed $55,211.69. Significant savings from this Chalet deck project are possible by a material-only purchase and the work
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being completed in-house. The savings from the Chalet project are large enough to fund additional work for deck replacement at the
promenade boardwalk.

The current promenade composite decking was installed in 2003 and is showing signs of deteriorating throughout the entire decking
structure, necessitating complete replacement of the decking. Public Works crews intend to complete this work in-house, using
materials purchased locally. 

Attachment: 6e.pdf

F. Ordinance of the Village of Lake Zurich, Lake County, Illinois, to Set a Date for, and to Approve a Public Notice of a Public
Hearing on the Village of Lake Zurich Redevelopment Plan and Project for the Proposed Industrial Park TIF District (Assign
Ord. #2022-09-476)

Summary: The State TIF Act requires the adoption of an ordinance setting the date for a public hearing when contemplating the
creation of a new tax increment financing district. Approval of this ordinance will schedule the public hearing for the proposed
industrial park TIF district for the evening of November 21, 2022

Attachment: 6f.pdf

7. NEW BUSINESS - None at this time.

8. TRUSTEE REPORTS
(This is an opportunity for Trustees to report on matters of interest to the Board of Trustees).

9. VILLAGE STAFF REPORTS
• Monthly Data Metrics

Attachment: Village Managers Office.pdf

Attachment: Community Development.pdf

Attachment: Parks and Rec.pdf

Attachment: Police Department.pdf

Attachment: Fire Department.pdf

Attachment: Public Works Department.pdf

Attachment: Finance Department.pdf

10. ADJOURNMENT
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GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount

Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 00000 
101‐00000‐21201 OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE STATE TREASURER MEG JAG GRANT ‐ 2022 Q3 27,041.76             
101‐00000‐21202 AMBULANCE FEES PAYABLE UNITED HEALTHCARE AMB REF ‐ BISCHOF, F DOS 5/31/22 939.41                   
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES FREDRICKSON, WILLIAM A  BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB22‐1052 75.00                     

Total For Dept 00000  28,056.17             

Dept 12001 VILLAGE ADMIN ADMINISTRATION
101‐12001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS KATHLEEN FIELD ORR & ASSOCIATES TIF LEGAL SERVICES AUGUST 2022 792.00                   
101‐12001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS TESKA ASSOCIATES INDUSTRIAL TIF SETUP JULY 2022 2,580.00               
101‐12001‐52201 VILLAGE ATTORNEY KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS LEGAL SERVICES ‐ JUL 2022 5,175.00               
101‐12001‐52201 VILLAGE ATTORNEY KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS LEGAL SERVICES ‐ MAY 2022 5,175.00               
101‐12001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PENS, PAPER, TAPE, MISC 41.99                     

Total For Dept 12001 VILLAGE ADMIN ADMINISTRATION 13,763.99             

Dept 12120 VILLAGE ADMIN HUMAN RESOURCES
101‐12120‐51655 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION LZ ACE LLC UTILITY LIGHTER, LIGHTER FLUID 11.20                     
101‐12120‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CAREERBUILDER EMPL. SCREENING, LLC NEW EMPLOYEE TESTING ‐ AUG'22 199.50                   

Total For Dept 12120 VILLAGE ADMIN HUMAN RESOURCES 210.70                   

Dept 12180 VILLAGE ADMIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES BRADFORD LAKE ZURICH 5 LLC TAX REBATE ‐ MAY 2022 16,556.86             
101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES VILLAGE OF HAWTHORN WOODS TAX REBATE ‐ MAY 2022 5,238.14               
101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES VILLAGE OF KILDEER TAX REBATE ‐ MAY 2022 10,476.29             

Total For Dept 12180 VILLAGE ADMIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 32,271.29             

Dept 13001 FINANCE ADMINISTRATION
101‐13001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PENS, PAPER, TAPE, MISC 68.87                     

Total For Dept 13001 FINANCE ADMINISTRATION 68.87                     

Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION
101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS LEADINGIT SOLUTIONS, INC SUPPORT AGMT 2022 ‐ OCT 2022 2,095.60               
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC BARN ELEVATOR PHONE ‐ SEP 74.46                     
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC BARN ELEVATOR PHONE ‐ MAY 1.48                       
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC BARN ELEVATOR PHONE ‐ JUN 1.48                       

$3,221,122.21
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 09/19/2022
VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
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$3,221,122.21
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 09/19/2022
VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC BARN ELEVATOR PHONE ‐ JUL 178.41                   
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC BARN ELEVATOR PHONE ‐ AUG 69.02                     
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS PEERLESS NETWORK INC ANALOG LINES ‐ AUG  2022 240.28                   
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS WINDSTREAM ANALOG LINES ‐ SEP 2022 481.02                   
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS AT & T VH ELEVATOR 462.42                   
101‐17001‐56601 CAPITAL LEASE TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES FIRE & PD ‐ COPIER LEASE 164.74                   

Total For Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION 3,768.91               

Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION
101‐24001‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PIECZYNSKI, LINDA S ROLL CALL NEWS SUBSCRIPTION 140.00                   
101‐24001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP NORTHWEST POLICE ACADEMY NWPA ANNUAL DUES 75.00                     
101‐24001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS GATSO USA, INC RED LIGHT CAMERA FEE ‐ AUGUST 6,510.00               
101‐24001‐52602 WASTE REMOVAL DANIELS SHARPSMART, INC SHARPS REMOVAL SEP '22 252.85                   
101‐24001‐52602 WASTE REMOVAL DANIELS SHARPSMART, INC SHARPS REMOVAL AUG '22 227.76                   
101‐24001‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC JOHNSON SOCKS 55.00                     
101‐24001‐53401 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES VALDES, LLC BATHROOM TISSUE, TOWELS, ROLL TOWELS 424.85                   

Total For Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION 7,685.46               

Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS
101‐24210‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS FROST, SCOTT DRE CONFERENCE HOTEL 598.32                   
101‐24210‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL CPR CARDS 850.00                   
101‐24210‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC STARCOM RADIO FEES SEP '22 1,530.00               
101‐24210‐52204 OTHER LEGAL ETERNO, DAVID G ADJUDICATION HEARING FEE ‐ AUG'22 187.50                   
101‐24210‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT STRYKER SALES CORPORATION AED CERTIFICATIONS 2,354.03               
101‐24210‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT ULTRA STROBE COMMUNICATIONS INC RADAR CERTIFICATIONS 455.00                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GAFFNEY, COLIN HOLSTER 146.78                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC MCCORMACK SHIRTS 73.75                     
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC MAHANNA SOCKS PANTS SHIRTS 210.21                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC BIKE UNIT GLOVES BATON HOLDER 20.50                     
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC SCARRY PANTS 55.97                     
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC MARINE UNIT POLOS 456.21                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS MC CORMACK, VINCENT EARPIECE 26.32                     
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS MC CORMACK, VINCENT GLOVES 25.16                     
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$3,221,122.21
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 09/19/2022
VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

101‐24210‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES BROWNELLS, INC 22 CONVERSION KITS  727.96                   
101‐24210‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES BROWNELLS, INC THERMAL SLING 86.88                     

Total For Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS 7,804.59               

Dept 24230 POLICE CRIME PREVENTION
101‐24230‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS TLO LLC INVESTIGATIVE SEARCH ENGINE 120.40                   
101‐24230‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS TRANS UNION LLC CREDIT CHECKS 80.00                     
101‐24230‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS WEST PUBLISHING GROUP INVESTIGATIVE SEARCH ENGINE ‐ SEPTEMBER 226.74                   
101‐24230‐53209 UNIFORMS BUTLER, RYAN D BOOTS 125.96                   
101‐24230‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES SIRCHIE  EVIDENCE BAGS 152.76                   

Total For Dept 24230 POLICE CRIME PREVENTION 705.86                   

Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION
101‐25001‐51655 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION WCS PHOTOGRAPHY PHOTOS FOR STATIONS ‐ 2022 691.00                   
101‐25001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS LEADINGIT SOLUTIONS, INC SUPPORT AGMT 2022 ‐ OCT 2022 1,128.40               
101‐25001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS TARGET SOLUTIONS LEARNING, LLC TRAINING SOFTWARE ‐ VECTOR SOLUTIONS 5,557.00               
101‐25001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS HASTINGS AIR‐ENERGY CONTROL, INC SERVICE CALL ‐ ST. 1 225.00                   
101‐25001‐52707 MAINT‐OTHER WAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC DISPENSERS, SOAP, HANDWASH FOAM 256.18                   
101‐25001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS PEERLESS NETWORK INC ANALOG LINES ‐ AUG  2022 28.91                     
101‐25001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE 36.81                     
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS EAGLE ENGRAVING, INC PASSPORT TAGS (24) 43.40                     
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS EAGLE ENGRAVING, INC EAGLE OVER SHIELD SHAPE BADGES 148.40                   
101‐25001‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP LZ ACE LLC MOUNTING STRIPS 6.45                       
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. DETERGENT, FURNACE FILTERS 73.40                     
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER TOWELS, Z FOLDS, REHAB SUPPLIES 77.98                     
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. SEPTIC CLEANER ‐ ST. 2 29.97                     
101‐25001‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP CONSERV FS,  INC ICE MELT & DELIVERY 489.55                   
101‐25001‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP GRAINGER HEARING PROTECTION ‐ EAR PLUGS 376.44                   
101‐25001‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. DETERGENT, FURNACE FILTERS 63.92                     
101‐25001‐56601 CAPITAL LEASE TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES FIRE & PD ‐ COPIER LEASE 164.73                   

Total For Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION 9,397.54               

Dept 25310 FIRE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
101‐25310‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC AUDIO ACCESSORY‐REMOTE SPEAKER MICROPHON 4,336.20               

Total For Dept 25310 FIRE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 4,336.20               
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VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION
101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS TANNER, ALEX PER DIEM ‐ INSTRUCTOR II 81.00                     
101‐25320‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC FIRE STARCOM FEES ‐ SEP 1,512.00               
101‐25320‐53209 UNIFORMS ELEGANT EMBROIDERY INC VEHICLE IN‐SERVICE DEDICATION TOWELS 985.00                   
101‐25320‐53209 UNIFORMS FIREGROUND SUPPLY TURNOUT GEAR (4) COATS (4) PANTS 5,898.00               
101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. SNACK MIX VARIETY 89.73                     
101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. TRAIL MIX 32.86                     
101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER TOWELS, Z FOLDS, REHAB SUPPLIES 59.94                     

Total For Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION 8,658.53               

Dept 25330 FIRE EMS
101‐25330‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS JOHNSON, JEREMIAH PARAMEDIC LICENSE REIMB 40.00                     
101‐25330‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL SYSTEM ENTRY ‐ FISHMAN 75.00                     
101‐25330‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS ANDRES MEDICAL BILLING AMBULANCE FEES ‐  JULY 2022 2,695.18               
101‐25330‐53204 CELL PHONE & PAGERS VERIZON WIRELESS LLC CELL PHONE ‐ JUL 2022 60.72                     
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC PURCHASE CREDITS ‐ IPAD CASES (93.80)                    
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC IPAD CASES, IPADS, SHIELDS 2,289.52               
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AMERICAN GASES CORP OXYGEN RENTAL 149.16                   
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AMERICAN GASES CORP OXYGEN RENTAL 66.08                     
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC DISPLAY W/VIDEO‐OUT PORT, REPLACEMENT CARRY 2,610.00               
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC DISPLAY W/VIDEO‐OUT PORT, REPLACEMENT CARRY 56.56                     
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES HENRY SCHEIN EMS 10 CASES LARGE GLOVES ‐ 2 CASES MEDIUM GLOVE 1,396.80               
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES HENRY SCHEIN EMS HI‐LO GLUCOMETER SOLUTION  69.54                     
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES HENRY SCHEIN EMS EMS MEDICAL SUPPLIES ‐ GAUZE, NEEDLES, CHEST S 170.95                   

Total For Dept 25330 FIRE EMS 9,585.71               

Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE
101‐25340‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY HEAVY RESCUE CLASS ‐ HEDQUIST OCT 2022 525.00                   
101‐25340‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT DIVE RESCUE INTERNATIONAL WATER RESCUE ROPE 132.58                   

Total For Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE 657.58                   

Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
101‐28001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS CREDIT ‐ BCE22‐0002 DUP PYMT (1,100.00)              
101‐28001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS CREDIT ‐ BCE22‐0004 & BCE22‐0005 (748.00)                 
101‐28001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG., LTD LIFETIME PROJ ‐ JUL 31 TO AUG 2022 117.50                   
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Total For Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION (1,730.50)              

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
101‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 09‐01 32.76                     
101‐36001‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT MC GINTY BROS., INC. 2022 NATURAL AREA MAINT OAK RIDGE MARSH 2,200.00               
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 09‐01 53.33                     
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS GRECO ELECTRIC PD LIGHT SWITCHES 555.36                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS MARTIN ENTERPRISES HEATING/AIR COND PD AC REPAIR 748.75                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS MC GINTY BROS., INC. STUMP GRINDING ‐ 1145 AMHERST CT 350.00                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES PD PEST CONTROL ‐ SEPT 93.00                     
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES PW PEST CONTROL ‐ SEPT 49.00                     
101‐36001‐52702 MAINT‐LAWN & LANDSCAPING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT AUG 5,490.66               
101‐36001‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC. LOT 42 PANEL SCREEN 900.00                   
101‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON 1043 PARTRIDGE LANE 27.20                     
101‐36001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS FORCE AMERICA PW TRUCK DATA PLAN 200.00                   
101‐36001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS VERIZON WIRELESS LLC CELL PHONE ‐ JUL 2022 3.44                       
101‐36001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER, PENS, HIGHLIGHTERS, TAPE, POST IT, CALEN 81.77                     
101‐36001‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES CONSERV FS,  INC SEED 590.00                   
101‐36001‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES KANZLER CONSTRUCTION LLC  TOPSOIL 9/6/22 #211329 75.00                     
101‐36001‐53404 RIGHT OF WAY SUPPLIES FASTENAL COMPANY CUTTING WHEELS FOR GRINDER 34.24                     
101‐36001‐53404 RIGHT OF WAY SUPPLIES SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO DOWNTOWN PAINT SCREENS 7.31                       
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES CARPET CLEANER 6.28                       
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ELECTRICAL OUTLETS 53.53                     

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 11,551.63             

Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS FSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC BC FIRE SYSTEM INSTALL ‐ BUFFALO CREEK PK BLDG 3,200.00               
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS GRECO ELECTRIC BARN ELEVATOR ELECTRIC 592.14                   
101‐36420‐52702 MAINT‐LAWN & LANDSCAPING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT AUG 21,084.23             
101‐36420‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON 7 E MAIN ST 28.21                     
101‐36420‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES HARDWARE,FOR CANS/BENCHES 66.08                     
101‐36420‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP LZ ACE LLC PITCH FORKS 71.38                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC SLOAN VALVE 189.00                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES HOSE FOR BREEZEWALD 57.70                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC PLUMBING REPAIR WASHER 5.09                       
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101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC PLUMBING REPAIR STRAINER 16.14                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC BARN DOOR HANDLE HARDWARE 10.10                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC PAULUS PARK BEACH MAINT ‐ ANCHOR SHACKLES 34.26                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC P TRAP 22.94                     
101‐36420‐54306 EQUIPMENT RENTAL SERVICE SANITATION, INC PAULUS PARK PORT‐O‐POTTY 140.69                   
101‐36420‐54306 EQUIPMENT RENTAL SERVICE SANITATION, INC CHESTNUT PORT‐O‐POTTY 127.33                   

Total For Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE 25,645.29             

Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES
101‐36471‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS MUNICIPAL FLEET MANAGERS ASSN. CHEVROLET MEETING ‐ SEPT'22 25.00                     
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 09‐01 48.99                     
101‐36471‐52703 MAINT‐VEHICLES WICKSTROM AUTO GROUP, INC EXHAUST CHECK 140.25                   
101‐36471‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP WELDERS SUPPLY COMPANY BANDSAW 3,800.00               
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LAWSON PRODUCTS INC. HARDWARE 473.50                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC HARDWARE 10.92                     
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC PAINT BRUSH 5.08                       
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC HARDWARE 20.80                     
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES TERMINAL SUPPLY INC WIRE 125.74                   
101‐36471‐53401 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC GLASS CLEANER 5.76                       
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC AC COMPRESSOR 333.72                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC WIPER BLADE 10.58                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC CREDIT‐PARTS RETURN (192.97)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC BRAKE ROTORS 144.38                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC BRAKE ROTORS 146.98                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC AIR FILTERS 30.68                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC LIGHT CABLE 44.26                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC HEADLAMP ‐ CREDIT (37.98)                    
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CREDIT‐CORE RETURN (33.25)                    
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC BLOWER MOTOR 247 137.03                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC SWITCH 210 69.82                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP SEALS 247 64.44                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP BREAKER 102 47.99                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FILTERS 78.07                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CREDIT‐WARRANTY RETURN (246.78)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CREDIT‐CORE RETURN (18.00)                    
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101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CREDIT‐CORE RETURN (18.00)                    
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP BATTERIES 531 825.61                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CREDIT‐CORE RETURN (135.00)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP BLEND DOOR MOTOR 247 32.46                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC BULB 23.97                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC HEADLAMP 37.98                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES RUSH TRUCK CENTER RADIO 113.84                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES WICKSTROM AUTO GROUP, INC REMOTE 122 59.14                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES WICKSTROM AUTO GROUP, INC WASHER JET 8.37                       
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE ARLINGTON POWER EQUIPMENT CREDIT‐PARTS RETURN (51.92)                    
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE ARLINGTON POWER EQUIPMENT SAW PARTS 41.06                     
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE BONNELL INDUSTRIES INC FLOW METER 652.46                   
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP GASKET 532 0.58                       
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP GASKET 0.81                       
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY ELBOW 532 944.89                   
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE ZARNOTH BRUSH WORKS, INC SWEEPER BRUSHES 1,074.00               
101‐36471‐53415 FUELS AL WARREN OIL CO, INC FUEL 8/24 13,124.10             
101‐36471‐53415 FUELS AL WARREN OIL CO, INC FUEL 8/24 13,454.10             

Total For Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES 35,423.46             

Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION
101‐67001‐53204 CELL PHONE & PAGERS VERIZON WIRELESS LLC CELL PHONE ‐ JUL 2022 2.32                       
101‐67001‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC KEYS 17.62                     

Total For Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 19.94                       

Dept 67970 RECREATION AQUATICS
101‐67970‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT SUMMERSET MARINE CONSTRUCTION LLC PIER & CHAIR REPLACEMENT ‐ INV 12579 4,812.70               

Total For Dept 67970 RECREATION AQUATICS 4,812.70               

Total For Fund 101 GENERAL 202,693.92             
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Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
202‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT AUG 4,902.38               
202‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS LAKE COUNTY DIV OF TRANSPORTATION LCDOT SIGNAL MAINT QUENTIN/ENSELL  206.70                   
202‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS MEADE, INC MN STREET SIGNAL MAINT 200.00                   
202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON 45 S OLD RAND ROAD 26.57                     
202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON 280 CLAIRVIEW DR 29.65                     

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 5,365.30               

Total For Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 5,365.30                 

Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND
Dept 67601 RECREATION ROCK THE BLOCK
207‐67601‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES BUNGEES 169.25                   
207‐67601‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC ROCK THE BLOCK STAGE BANNERS 2022 2,310.00               
207‐67601‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC ROCK THE BLOCK STAGE BANNERS 2022 708.50                   

Total For Dept 67601 RECREATION ROCK THE BLOCK 3,187.75               

Total For Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 3,187.75                 

Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER
Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC YANGO SOCKS SHOES 179.20                   
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC STEFFY SHOES 100.00                   

Total For Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH 279.20                   

Total For Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 279.20                     

Fund 301 VILLAGE DEBT SERVICE
Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION
301‐10001‐56602 PRINCIPAL CORNERSTONE NATIONAL BANK & TRUST DEBT PAYMENT SERIES 2022 ‐ PRINCIPAL 1,188,000.00       
301‐10001‐56603 INTEREST CORNERSTONE NATIONAL BANK & TRUST DEBT PAYMENT SERIES 2022 ‐ INTEREST 18,810.00             

Total For Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION 1,206,810.00       

Total For Fund 301 VILLAGE DEBT SERVICE 1,206,810.00         
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Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS HITCHCOCK DESIGN INC PAULUS PARK PLANNING ‐ OSLAD 317.89                   
401‐36001‐55252 BLDG & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS INDUSTRIAL ROOFING SERVICES INC PHASE II ROOFING PROJECT ‐ LZ POLICE 16,300.00             
401‐36001‐55252 BLDG & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS INDUSTRIAL ROOFING SERVICES INC PHASE II ROOFING PROJECT ‐ BUFFALO CREEK 6,450.00               

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 23,067.89             

Total For Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 23,067.89               

Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
405‐36001‐53416 CONCRETE & ASPHALT PETER BAKER & SON COMPANY BLACKTOP 8/23‐8/24/22 2,312.19               
405‐36001‐53416 CONCRETE & ASPHALT PETER BAKER & SON COMPANY BLACKTOP 08/30/22 1,027.20               
405‐36001‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT PETER BAKER & SON COMPANY ROAD RESURFACING BRAEMAR SUBDIV 1,170,256.37       
405‐36001‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT SOIL ENG & TESTING CONSULTANTS, LLC ENGINEERING SERVICES ‐ 8/1‐8/31 6,299.38               

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 1,179,895.14       

Total For Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS 1,179,895.14         

Fund 501 WATER & SEWER
Dept 00000 
501‐00000‐21206 WATER BILLING REFUNDS TURNER, THOMAS E UB REF ‐ FINAL 950 HEARTWOOD LN 120.50                   
501‐00000‐27104 WATER METER LEASE OBLIG US BANK NATIONAL ASSOC. WATER METER LEASE PAYMENT #17 27,367.42             

Total For Dept 00000  27,487.92             

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
501‐36001‐52201 VILLAGE ATTORNEY KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS LEGAL SERVICES ‐ JUL 2022 575.00                   
501‐36001‐52201 VILLAGE ATTORNEY KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS LEGAL SERVICES ‐ MAY 2022 575.00                   
501‐36001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS PEERLESS NETWORK INC ANALOG LINES ‐ AUG  2022 19.91                     
501‐36001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS WINDSTREAM ANALOG LINES ‐ SEP 1,331.89               
501‐36001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER, PENS, HIGHLIGHTERS, TAPE, POST IT, CALEN 69.38                     
501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 09‐01 72.04                     
501‐36001‐56603 INTEREST US BANK NATIONAL ASSOC. WATER METER LEASE PAYMENT #17 16,275.32             

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 18,918.54             

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 17 of 137) Page 9 of 14 General Attachment: 6b.pdf (Page 9 of 14)



General Attachment: 6b.pdf

Page 10 of 14

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount

$3,221,122.21
WARRANT REPORT  ‐ 09/19/2022
VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

Dept 36530 PUBLIC WORKS WATER BILLING
501‐36530‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS DATAPROSE, LLC WATER BILL PROCESSING ‐ AUG 2022 692.61                   
501‐36530‐53206 POSTAGE & SHIPPING DATAPROSE, LLC WATER BILL PROCESSING ‐ AUG 2022 2,653.65               

Total For Dept 36530 PUBLIC WORKS WATER BILLING 3,346.26               

Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE
501‐36550‐52607 WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, INC. WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS 764.55                   
501‐36550‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT AUG 799.30                   
501‐36550‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT CONCENTRIC INTEGRATION, LLC SCADA SYSTEM REPAIR/SERVICE CALL 875.00                   
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL # 11 1,786.94               
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL # 7 2,570.78               
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL # 8 3,710.91               
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL # 12 3,351.59               
501‐36550‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE LZ ACE LLC REPAIR WELL 12 CHLORINE FEED PIPING 76.46                     
501‐36550‐53409 PUMP REPAIR SUPPLIES PUMPBIZ INC. MARCH PUMP REPAIR KIT/WTP'S 4,543.20               
501‐36550‐53413 DISTRIBUTION SYS REPAIR CORE & MAIN LP WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS 3,955.00               
501‐36550‐53413 DISTRIBUTION SYS REPAIR FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC HYMAX WATER MAIN COUPLINGS 1,538.73               
501‐36550‐53413 DISTRIBUTION SYS REPAIR JOSEPH D FOREMAN & COMPANY, INC CUBA RD VALVE REPAIR 589.27                   
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS MIDWEST SALT LLC BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL # 9 2,592.72               
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS MIDWEST SALT LLC BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL # 10 2,899.73               
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS VIKING CHEMICAL COMPANY CHLORINE 2,617.50               
501‐36550‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT CORE & MAIN LP REPLACEMENT HYDRANTS 13,758.00             
501‐36550‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT MANHARD CONSULTING LTD FLINT CREEK 1,409.25               
501‐36550‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CONCENTRIC INTEGRATION, LLC PARTIAL PHASE 2 SCADA IMPROVEMENTS‐CELLULAR 6,346.10               

Total For Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE 54,185.03             

Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE
501‐36560‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC INDUSTRIAL MONITORING SUPPORT SERVICES 1,191.25               
501‐36560‐52607 WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, INC. WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS AUG '22 570.00                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICITY‐ FLOW CONTROL 51.42                     
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICITY‐ VACUUM PRIMING STRUCTURES 27.34                     
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501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐  1160 BRISTOL TRAIL 82.23                     
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 700 OLD MILL GROVE RD 40.19                     
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 620 CHURCH ST 126.07                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 61 W MAIN ST VILLAGE 34.92                     
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1005 MARCH ST 50.93                     
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1100 QUENTIN RD 465.88                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1160 THORNDALE LN 111.89                   
501‐36560‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION FLINT CREEK 2022 WATER MAIN IMPROV 479,413.80           

Total For Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE 482,165.92           

Total For Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 586,103.67             

Fund 603 RISK MANAGEMENT
Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION
603‐10001‐52114 LIABILITY INSURANCE CLAIMS INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MGMT AGENCY IRMA CLAIMS JUNE 2022 2,722.95               
603‐10001‐52114 LIABILITY INSURANCE CLAIMS INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MGMT AGENCY UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 760.04                   

Total For Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION 3,482.99               

Total For Fund 603 RISK MANAGEMENT 3,482.99                 

Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW
Dept 00000 
710‐00000‐18651 PROJECT FEES SUSPENSE KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS CREDIT ‐ BCE22‐0007, 0009, 0010, 0014 (880.00)                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES A & D HOME IMPROVEMENT BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0323 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES AIRTRON ENTERPRISES BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0407 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ALL STAR PRODUCTS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0493 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES AMATO, ANNA BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0441 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES AMERICAN DECK BUILDERS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0413 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ARCHADECK OF CHICAGOLAND BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0065 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES BOLDT COMPANY BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0223 510.00                   
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710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES CHIAPPETTA, ROBERT & LYNN  BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0257 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES COGITO SOLUTIONS INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0243 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES CUSTOM CONTRACTING LTD BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0368 510.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES EVANS, NICKALUS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0108 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES FELDBERG, JONATHAN & JENNIFER BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0420 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES FLYNN, PATRICK BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0418 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES FREDDY'S LAND LLC BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #P18060159 5,500.00               
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES FREEDOM FOREVER ILLINOIS LLC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0310 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES GINA PLESCIA BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0472 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES GORODETSKIY, GRIGORTY  BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0338 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES JMEN RENOVATIONS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0465 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES KEITH HODOR ROOFING BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0430 150.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES M/I HOMES OF CHICAGO, LLC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0059 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES MARONEY, PATRICK J & HEIDI B  BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0474 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES MODERN HOMES INC BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐0413 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES MULLER EXTERIORS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0411 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES NEXT DOOR AND WINDOW BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0252 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES NOVAK CONSTRUCTION BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐0159 510.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES RENEWAL BY ANDERSON BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0300 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES RESIPRO LLC BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB19‐0216  260.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SUNRUN INSTALLATION INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0305 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES TUFF SHED INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0446 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES WBR ROOFING COMPANY, INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0515 155.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES WINDOW CONCEPTS, INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0277 105.00                   
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES WINDOW WORKS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0346 105.00                   

Total For Dept 00000  9,340.00               

Total For Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 9,340.00                 
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Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING
Dept 00000 
720‐00000‐22404 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE INS PAYABLE NCPERS‐IL IMRF ‐ 0157 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 188.00                   

Total For Dept 00000  188.00                   

Total For Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 188.00                     

Fund 731 SSA #8 HEATHERLEIGH SUBDV
Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY
731‐10099‐52604 SWEEPING & MOWING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT AUG 372.18                   

Total For Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY 372.18                   

Total For Fund 731 SSA #8 HEATHERLEIGH SUBDV 372.18                     

Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV
Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY
734‐10099‐52604 SWEEPING & MOWING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT AUG 16.01                     

Total For Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY 16.01                     

Total For Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV 16.01                       

Fund 735 SSA #13 CONVENTRY CRK SUB
Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY
735‐10099‐52604 SWEEPING & MOWING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT AUG 320.16                   

Total For Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY 320.16                   

Total For Fund 735 SSA #13 CONVENTRY CRK SUB 320.16                     
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Fund Totals:
Fund 101 GENERAL 202,693.92        
Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 5,365.30            
Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 3,187.75            
Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 279.20                
Fund 301 VILLAGE DEBT SERVICE 1,206,810.00    
Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 23,067.89          
Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS 1,179,895.14    
Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 586,103.67        
Fund 603 RISK MANAGEMENT 3,482.99            
Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 9,340.00            
Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 188.00                
Fund 731 SSA #8 HEATHERLEIGH SUBDV 372.18                
Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV 16.01                  
Fund 735 SSA #13 CONVENTRY CRK SUB 320.16                

Total for All Funds 3,221,122.21$   
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A Look Back at August 2022… 
 
Fiscal Year 2021 Audit Presented 
At the first Board meeting in August 2022, independent auditors with Baker Tilly presented the 
village’s comprehensive annual financial report covering Fiscal Year 2021. Village finances fared well 
during Fiscal Year 2021.   
 
 The General Fund surplus balance increased by $909,000, bringing the total fund balance to 

$13 million, of which $1.7 million are non-spendable.   
 

 The General Fund balance sits at 36% of Fund expenditures as of the end of 2021, a significant 
accomplishment that allows for top bond ratings and low interest rates for tax payers.   The 
Village’s official General Fund balance target is 40%. 
 

 Long-term bonded debt decreased $1.9 million to a total of $21.2 million outstanding as of 
December 31, 2021.  Ten years ago, in 2012, this bonded debt was at $36.4 million 
 

For business-type activities related to the Water and Sewer Fund, total net position increased by 
$2.9 million, largely due to the increased connection fees from new residential developments 
connecting to the Lake Zurich municipal system.  As the infrastructure continues to age, capital 
expenses will continue to be a large drain of resources for the Water and Sewer Fund.  

 
 Despite the challenges of 2021, the long-term financial planning of the Village coupled with the 

strength of the local economy and private-sector investment, municipal finances remain on solid 
footing for the foreseeable future.  
 
Justice Cannabis Renovations on Rand 
At the end of August 2022, the Village received a permit application from Justice Cannabis for the 
interior and exterior buildout of the former TGI Friday’s building at 676 South Rand Road that they 
intend to occupy.  Upon issuance of their permit, Justice intends to begin work right away.   Justice 
was granted a Special Use Permit to establish a dispensary at this property in November 2021, but 
had to hold off on moving forward until their state license was issued.  
 

 Vault 232 Official Opening 
Vault 232 celebrated its official opening on August 17, 2022 with a traditional ribbon-cutting followed 
by a networking-social event.   This marked a successful culmination of a three-year effort and is an 
excellent example of the reuse of an obsolete property and how the use of tax increment financing 
can spur redevelopment.   
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This metric shows the number of new residential homes occupied.  Each month, staff sends 
new Lake Zurich residents a Village welcome packet that provides valuable information to 
those who are not familiar with the Lake Zurich area or the services offered by their local 
government.  This metric does not include tenets in rental units, but only new single 
residential owners. 

 

 
This metric shows the number of action items included on Village Board meeting agendas.  
As the local legislative governing body, the number of items acted upon by the Village Board 
has a direct input on Lake Zurich’s strategic orientation.  This data can be useful in decisions 
regarding meeting frequency, legislative workload, agenda preparation, activity levels, etc. 
 

 Average length of regular August Village Board meetings:     42 minutes 
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Benchmarks Rates – Past Month 

                

Benchmarks is the official Village e-newsletter that is a central communication device for the 
community.  This graph shows Benchmarks rates over the past month.  From an initial 
subscription rate of 756 in July 2013, Benchmarks now has approximately 6,000 subscribers. 

 
 

Open and honest government is a cornerstone of American democracy. The Freedom of 
Information Act is intended to ensure that members of the public have access to information about 
their government and its decision-making processes.  This graph includes all of the FOIA requests 
received Village-wide among all departments. 
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Prairieland Disposal began service to Lake Zurich in September 2020.  Lakeshore Recycling 
Systems (LRS) took over service in October 2021.  The above metric reports the volume of waste 
collected each month including trash, recycling, and yard waste.  This metric is updated once per 
quarter.  Trash and Recycling is reported in tons while Yard Waste is reported in cubic yards. 

 

This data represents the number of website visits on LakeZurich.org.  A digital presence for Lake 
Zurich is important for government transparency and providing resident-oriented service.  E-
government can also improve the overall democratic process by increasing collaboration with 
citizens and facilitating decision-making. This metric tracks the number of visits to 
LakeZurich.org.    Most Visited Page on LakeZurich.org for August:   Home Page 
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The Lake Zurich retail vacancy rate increased in the second quarter of 2022 to 3.6% vacant from 
3.1% in the first quarter (based on Lake County Partners data).  As of June 30, 2022, there was 
95,309 square feet of retail space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with average rates at $12.59 
per square foot (nnn). 
 

 

The Lake Zurich industrial vacancy rate increased to 2.5% in Quarter 2 of 2022 compared to 
Quarter 1 when 1.8% was reported vacant (based on Lake County Partners data).  As of June 30, 
2022, there was 137,762 square feet of industrial space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with 
average rates at $6.95 per square foot (nnn). 
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The Lake Zurich office vacancy rate remained stable at 3.3% in Quarter 2 of this year compared 
to Quarter 1 (based on Lake County Partners data).  As of June 30, 2022, there was 12,925 square 
feet of office space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with average rates at $27.28 per square foot 
(full service).   
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Real Estate Housing Trends – Residential Inventory 

 

 

The chart above reports the recent trend for median sale price of Lake Zurich houses.  The 
prices are reported by quarter. 

The monthly snapshot below reports more details about the residential real estate market for 
the most recent month. 

 
 

 

*Soure:  Redfin Corporation  
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Homes Reported for Sale:   47 

Median Sale Price:    $411,500 

Median Days on Market:   50 

Number of Homes Sold:   42 
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Risk management insurance coverage is provided by the Intergovernmental Risk 
Management Agency, a risk sharing pool of approximately 70 local municipalities and special 
service districts, which have joined together to manage and fund their 
property/casualty/workers’ compensation claims.  This metric reports total General Liability 
claims (both open and closed claims) in all departments since January 1st. 
 

 
Loss prevention programs and a culture of safety that encourages safe work practices will 
decrease claim frequency rates.  This data shows the total number of claims by department 
updated quarterly, which is an aggregate number of the following claim types:  Auto Liability, 
Auto Physical Damage, General Liability, Property Damage, and Workers Compensation.  It is 
important to realize that Community Services is responsible for routine maintenance, so its 
general liability claims will naturally be high due to claims involving parkway trees, mailboxes, 
sidewalks, fire hydrants, the municipal fleet, etc. 
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This metric provides a snapshot of the Village’s overall liability position, separated by General Liability 
Claims (such as property damage) and Workers Compensation Claims (such as medical bills and lost 
work-time).  Fewer claims filed against the Village mean less money spent and improved financial 
stability.  This data includes the total costs, including net property loss and any other associated 
expenses, such as attorney fees. 
 

 

This metric shows the number of new hires over the past 12 months.  Includes full-time, part-time, and 
seasonal employees.  A large number of seasonal staff are hired each spring to accommodate parks and 
recreation programs and lifeguards for the beaches.   
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D E P A R T M E N T  N A R R A T I V E  

 
During the month of August 2022, the Community Development Department was engaged in the following 
activities: 
 
BUILDING & ZONING DIVISION: 
 
Commercial Permits Issued:  

• 160 S Rand: Deck at Paulus Park Chalet 
• 35 W Main: Sculpture/outdoor bench 
• 708 S Rand: Scent Hound interior remodel 
• 51 Lions: American Legion memorial patio area 

 
Commercial Occupancies Issued: 

• 1025 Old McHenry: Foglia YMCA remodel 
• 444 S Rand, Ste 214: Khan Insurance 
• 165 S Rand: SOL Chicago, nutritional coaching  
• 444 S Rand, Ste 101L: Worldbridge Partners 
• 444 S Rand, Ste 200: Lake Zurich Dental 
• 444 S Rand, Ste 211: Cerebrum Neurotherapy 
• 985 S Rand: Treehouse Ventures 
• 48 S Old Rand, Unit 103: Adam J Mayster CPA 
• 48 S Old Rand, Unit 105: The Absurd Art Gallery 
• 700 S Rand: Advance Vape & Tobacco, owner change  
• 510 E Route 22, JVS Wine Distributor 

 
FOIA Requests:  Total number of FOIA requests:  9 
 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION: 
 
Planning and Zoning Commission (PZC) Activity:  
The following items were considered by the PZC at its August 17, 2022 meeting. 

1. 440 N Old Rand Road. Variation for a Pier – Roger and Victoria Comins (Applicants and Owners): The 
application was presented by the property owner, Mr. Roger Comins who provided his reasons for 
requesting the variation, both as an individual amenity, but to also create clarity of ownership and use 
of the pier on the property. He also indicated that he had obtained the consent of adjacent property 
owners on granting the variation. There were no objectors present at the meeting. Following the close 
of the hearing, the PZC voted unanimously to recommend approval of the variation.  
 

2. 1275 Ensell Road – PUD for Building expansion – Gere Marie: The application was presented by Ms. 
Kelly Sheehan of Flex Construction Corp, the builder and applicant for the project. Ms. Sheehan 
acknowledged the issue raised by staff related to water service interruption during construction and 
indicated that their engineer was in the process of working on a resolution. Compliance with parking 
requirements related to minimum required number of accessible spaces was also clarified. There were 
no objectors present at the meeting. Following the close of the hearing, the PZC voted unanimously to 
recommend approval of the variation.  
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3. 670 South Old Rand Road – Rezoning and PUD for new Townhouse development – OSK Capital 

Partners, LLC, (Applicant): The application was presented by the architect for the project, Mr. Dennis 
Kulak of KLLM Architects. During the hearing, adjacent property owners were in attendance and 
offered their questions, comments and recommendations. Two residents objected to the proposal on 
the basis of the intensity of the development. The PZC additionally discussed a number of issues in 
detail pertaining to sidewalks, landscape buffer and lighting. Following the close of the hearing the 
PZC voted 6 yeas and 1 nay to recommend approval of the project with the following additional 
conditions: 

 
Sidewalks: 
• Internal Sidewalks shall all be connected to allow pedestrians to access public sidewalks at the 

streets. 
• The sidewalk along Buesching Road shall be constructed to a width of 5 feet.  
• The sidewalk facing Old Rand Road shall be relocated towards the street.  
• The sidewalk along Old Rand Road shall be extended in a northward direction to connect to the 

nearest public sidewalk to the north.  
 

Landscaping: 
• The trees classified as “heritage trees” in the tree survey should be incorporated into the plans to 

the greatest extent possible.  
• The property line along the south of the project shall be landscaped with a combination of a berm, 

solid privacy fence and landscape plant material consisting largely of evergreens. 
 

4. 815 Oakwood Road – Special Use Permit – Wolf Point Distilling: The Applicant did not attend the 
meeting. As such the application was continued to the September meeting of the PZC. 

 
New Zoning Applications received (for PZC consideration). 
The following applications were received for consideration by the PZC at their September 21, 2022 meeting. 
 

1. 181 South Rand Road: Joyce’s Driving School – Text Amendment and Special Use Permit. Joyce’s 
Driving School is proposing to move from its current location at 45 S Old Rand Road in the Main Street 
District to a tenant space at 181 S Rand Road located within Lakeview Plaza Shopping Center. The 
business is looking to expand and upgrade and the new location offers room for growth.  

 
2. 350 N Rand Road: Sanctuary of Lake Zurich - Amendment to PUD. Mr. Romeo Kapudija is requesting 

amendment to the PUD for the Sanctuary for Lake Zurich to allow for piers that are larger in deck area 
than what was originally approved by the PUD. While the design has been reconfigured, the piers are 
not proposed to extend further into the lake than what was approved. Additionally, the number of 
piers and boat slips will continue to remain the same – 30 boat slips on 3 piers.  

 
3. 815 Oakwood Road – Special Use Permit – Wolf Point Distilling: The item was continued to the 

September 21, 2022 meeting as the Applicant was not present at the hearing. The Applicant had also 
since withdrawn the application and the public hearing will therefore be closed. 

 
 
New and Ongoing Development: 
 

1. Former Chase Bank property at 444 S Rand Road.  Assistant Village Manager Witherow and 
Community Development Director Saher met with Mr. Joseph Goodman of Terraco and his engineer 
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Mr. Scott DiGilio of RTM Consultants (the project engineer). Mr. Goodman was representing Terraco 
Real Estate Development and Management, who were in contract to purchase the entire property 
from the current owners. They were intending to close on the property in September. They further 
intend to proceed with the development of the outlot that was recently approved by the Village. 
Terraco was also the developer of the True North Gas Station on the NW corner of the Rt 12/Rt 22 
intersection. Mr. Goodman shared a concept for the development of the new outlot with an approx. 
3,400 sq.ft. retail/convenience store, but did not disclose the end user. The development proposal will 
need to be considered through an amendment to the PUD of the original development to allow for the 
new building within the outlot. A design proposal is anticipated to be submitted in fall.  

 
2. Sanctuary of Lake Zurich. Community Development Director Saher and Building Services Supervisor 

Meyer met with Mr. Romeo Kapudija and his pier contractor, Mr. Rod and Ms. Brittany Schuh of 
Captain Rod’s Boat Lift and Pier Services to discuss the details of the piers proposed for the project. 
During reviewing of the permit application, staff had become aware that the proposed piers were 
larger than those that were authorized by the PUD ordinance for the project. Captain Rod’s indicated 
that the reason for the increase in these dimensions was due to their estimate of the water depth 
closer to the shore necessitating extending the piers out to deeper water. In light of that, Director 
Saher offered Mr. Kapudija the option of either conforming with the approved piers after verification 
of the lake bottom depths at the property, or to request an amendment to the PUD by action of the 
Village Board to allow for the larger piers. Mr. Kapudija initially opted to conform to the requirements 
of the ordinance and indicated that a revised submittal would be submitted shortly. However, during 
the preparation of the revisions, it was determined that the piers would need to be enlarged to 
accommodate the number of boat slips originally approved and as such, Mr. Kapudija submitted a 
request for an amendment to the PUD. 

 
3. Midlothian Manor Property Annexation. Staff of the Village’s Development Review Team (DRT) met 

with Mr. Richard Koenig of the Housing Opportunity Development Corporation (HODC) and his 
engineering and architectural team to discuss specific engineering issues related to the annexation 
and redevelopment of the property at 22843 North Lakewood Lane. The meeting was requested to 
introduce his development team to the village with the intent of moving forward with redeveloping 
the property with a new affordable housing development. The project engineer, Mr. Gerald Kotowski 
of IG Consulting Inc., led the discussion with questions related to stormwater management 
requirements, and requested information on available utilities in the vicinity. Also present was the 
project architect, Mr. John Clark of Cordogan Clark Architects and his team. Village Engineer, Jodi 
McCarthy of Manhard Consulting accompanied village staff and provided feedback on the various 
engineering issues. Mr. Koenig of HODC presented his concept for annexation, zoning and 
development of the property to the Village Board in April of this year. It was their intent to submit a 
formal application for review and consideration during the upcoming months.  

 
4. Life Time Construction. Representatives of the Lake County Stormwater Management Commission 

(SMC) conducted their inspection of the easterly wetland following woody plant (dead tree) removal 
in and near the preserved wetland area. SMC found the site to be compliant as no evidence of 
wetland impacts was found from the tree removal work. Life Time had since also replaced the trees 
that had been removed. Additionally, as road work neared completion, flashing beacon signage would 
be installed at the crosswalk in front of the Old Rand Road entrance. Life Time had removed their 
“sidewalk closed” sign as their sidewalk work was completed along the roadway and available for use 
by the public. Along Rand Road (Rt 12), work continued to progress, and Life Time was in the process 
of completing the punch list resulting from an IDOT inspection last month. Lifetime anticipated a mid-
September completion of the project and being open to the public shortly thereafter.  
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The Community Development Department tentatively scheduled inspections for Village staff, Lake 
County inspectors and the Fire Department for final inspections of the building and site beginning on 
Monday August 29. The inspections were anticipated to take a few days to be conducted for a few 
hours each day so that other property inspections can also be accommodated. However, Life Time 
later indicated that they were running behind on their finishing schedule and needed additional time 
to finish interior work. In light of that they requested their inspections to be pushed back by a week to 
which village and Lake County staff accommodated them. Additionally, to remain on their schedule for 
completion, Life Time also requested permission from the Village to conduct Sunday work over the 
three Sundays of 8/28, 9/4, and 9/11. Village codes provide for a special permit to be issued to allow 
such work. The work they were proposing to complete included only indoor work in the building. No 
outside work, such as operating any equipment or noise generating tools was proposed. The work 
essentially included tile grouting, floor prep and cleaning (no saw cutting), painting, electrical, 
trimming out fixtures, wallcovering and general cleaning.  

 
5. Vault 232 at 35 W Main Street. Vault 232 celebrated its official opening on August 17 with a traditional 

ribbon-cutting followed by a networking/social event. This marked a successful culmination of a three-
year effort and served as an excellent example of the reuse of obsolete property and how the use of 
tax increment financing can spur redevelopment. 

 
6. BLOC by Justice Cannabis at 676 S Rand Road. The Community Development Department received a 

permit application from Justice Cannabis for the interior and exterior buildout of the former TGI 
Fridays Building at 676 S. Rand Road that they intend to occupy. Upon issuance of their permit, Justice 
would begin work right away. Justice was granted a Special Use Permit (Zoning approval) to establish a 
dispensary at the property in November 2021, but had to hold off on moving forward until their state 
license was issued.  

 
7. MP Consulting at the Valenti Property. Following up on earlier discussion with Mr. Mitul Patel of MP 

Consulting in July, Assistant Village Manager Witherow and Public Works Director Brown walked the 
Valenti property to determine the best options for access. The property has frontage on Route 22, 
West Main Street and Robertson Road. In a virtual meeting week with Assistant Manager Witherow, 
Director Brown and Community Development Director Saher, Director Brown reiterated the Village’s 
recommendation for access to the property from Route 22 by means of a right-in right-out access 
approved by IDOT. The options for access from Main Street and Robertson Road were not 
recommended due to traffic stacking issues along Main Street, and the width, construction 
classification and proximity to residential homes along Robertson Road. Assistant Manager Witherow 
also suggested partnering with Mr. Rob Breslow at the northeast corner of Route 22 and Old Rand 
Road (former LZ Lumber property) to explore the development of that property along with other 
commercial partners. Mr. Patel indicated his appreciation for the recommendations and stated that he 
would continue working on his search for a property in the vicinity of Main Street.  
 

8. Wolf Point Distilling at 815 Oakwood. Mr. Pavlos Dafnis, the Applicant and Owner of Wolf Point 
Distilling, that was proposing to set up a Whiskey warehouse at the property in the industrial park did 
not attend the August 17 meeting of the PZC. As such his Special Use Permit application was 
continued to the September meeting of the PZC. After reaching out to him to find out the reasons for 
his absence, Community Development staff was informed that the building’s existing sprinkler system 
was not sufficient to allow for the warehousing of the material (alcohol) that he was proposing. As 
such, Mr. Dafnis requested that his application be withdrawn from consideration. As a matter of 
procedure, the public hearing will be closed at the September meeting of the PZC. He indicated that 
he would get back to Village staff if he finds another more suitable location in the industrial park. 
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9. Fidelity Lease Space Updates. Mr. Jason Sfire of Fidelity provided the following updates to Community 
Development Director Saher. 

a. The former La-Z-Boy (20,000 sq.ft.) space was being leased to Planet Fitness. The facility 
would be operated by Black Duck Partners, one of the largest franchisees in the Planet Fitness 
Franchise chain of health clubs.  

b. Deerpath Commons  
i. 11,000 sq.ft. vacant space adjacent to DMV leased to House of Hope for a furniture 

resale store. House of Hope was already leasing 18,000 at Deerpath Commons.  
ii. SW massage closed and the space was being marketed. Mr. Sfire is in conversation 

with a nail salon.  
iii. The former “La Mula” space was in consideration by a quick service restaurant.  

Once the above spaces are leased, the center will be 100% leased  
c. Deerpath Court  

i. The former GameStop space had been leased to a sports memorabilia store. With this 
new occupant the center was 100% leased. Mr. Sfire indicated that once the leases for 
the new tenants were finalized, they would submit for buildout and occupancy 
permits. 
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The chart above represents the total of permit activity on a monthly basis for 2022. 
 
 

 

The chart above compares monthly permit activity for 2022 to the previous year 2021.  
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This chart tracks construction value of permit activity by year for 5 years.  
 
 

 

This graph illustrates the number of inspections performed by year.  
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This chart indicates inspection activity on a monthly basis for 2022 compared to the previous year 2021.  
 
 
 

  

This graph illustrates the number of plan reviews performed by year.  
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The graph represents the number of contractor registrations for the year as compared to prior years. Contractors are 
required to register on an annual basis to remain current with the village. 

 

 

This graph illustrates the number of code violations reported for the month. The data varies from month to month 
and is season dependent. 
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Departmental Narrative 
 
Registration for Fall is ongoing as space allows.  Our Academy of Performing Arts dance 
program has seen an all time high in Fall registration with over 475 dancers currently enrolled 
for the season thru May with many classes full to capacity or necessitating an aide due to 
instructor:student ratios.  Registration for Yellow Brick Road Preschool is continuing with 
limited spaces still available in our 3-year-old Paulus Park Barn site. Our 2-year-old, Just for Me 
Almost 3 and 4-year-old programs are all currently full.  Registration for both our signature 
dance and preschool programs are ongoing thru the early Fall with both programs beginning 
after Labor Day. The department will begin working with a new independent contractor for dog 
obedience, Morgan Pierce, this Fall as this was a popular option in the past but lost the previous 
instructor due to a move out of area.  Morgan is also one of our featured artisans weekly at the 
Farmers Market and well known in the community. We have no doubt she will be a great fit and 
have continued success with the program.  
 
The department is continuing to work with the Public Works team to complete a variety of 
projects including OSLAD approved projects (fishing and nonmotorized piers and electrical 
panel at the stage), the Chalet deck replacement, parking lot renovation at Buffalo Creek, and 
basketball court renovation at Oak Ridge Park.  Due to weather, shipping and change order 
delays, the Village was granted an extension from the IDNR for an extension on the grant 
completion date.  All projects are anticipated to be wrapped up no later than end of September.  
Other items the department is continuing to work on transition of spaces from Summer to Fall 
programming, updates to all forms and manuals for the new year, updates to the Memorial Tree 
program (to possibly include recognition) and budgeting for FY23.  The department has also 
begun in house training associated with the upgrade of the registration software, Rectrac, in 
October.  The upgrade is necessary as the current version that the department operates off of is 
now unsupported.  
 
Groove Grove ran concurrently with Block A Food Truck Social for the final date of 
Wednesday, August 31from 4-7pm featuring Downers Groove, 8 artisans and 4 food trucks 
bringing out over 400 attendees to enjoy the night.  Thank you to sponsor, Lake Zurich Tire and 
Auto Inc, Cara Marquis and Park and Recreation Advisory Board, Shawn Bergfalk, for their 
support and assistance with these events.  Just a reminder that Block A Food Truck Socials will 
continue to run from 4-7pm weekly thru September.  

 
The department is continuing to work thru operational checklists, follow up with vendors and 
volunteers as well as with the other municipal departments in preparation for Rock the Block to 
be held on Saturday, September 10th from 5-11pm.  The band lineup includes Oh Yes as the 
opening band, Libido Funk Circus returning to the 6:45pm time slot with 7th Heaven closing the 
evening from 9-11pm.  Please save the date and come out to enjoy the festivities.  Thank you 
again to all of our sponsors for RTB:  Presenting Sponsors- Ace Hardware, Echo, Factor, 
Fidelity Group, Life Time, Martin Enterprises Heating and Air Conditioning, Medical Murray, 
Muir Insurance Group, Paint Plus Hardware, Smalley, Volle’s Bridal Boutique; Gold Sponsor- 
LRS; Silver Sponsors- ComEd, Lake Zurich Tire and Auto Inc. and Moore Orthodontics.  If you 
would like to volunteer some time to the event, we are still looking for people to share their 
time-please visit our volunteer sign up at https://lakezurich.org/571/Event-Volunteer-Opportunities  
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Other event committees set to begin planning for the 2022 event season as of Fall includes 
Miracle on Main Street.     Please market your calendars for the downtown holiday event held on 
Saturday, December 3rd from 3-6:30pm featuring a visit from Santa Claus, photo op with Santa’s 
reindeer, sleigh rides, crafts, local artisans, food vendors, adult beverages and more!  Thank you 
to our event sponsors, Lake Zurich Area Chamber of Commerce, Lake Zurich Lions Club, 
Moore Orthodontics, Grand Dental, and Lake Zurich Tire & Auto Inc. Hope to see everyone 
downtown again for a magical night.  
 
External events that took place at Paulus Park this past month included Taste of the Towns 
(8/14), Alpine Races (8/21), and Brazilian Festival (8/27-8/28).  Events canceled due to 
inclement weather included Boys Scout Overnight (8/20-8/21) and Unplugged Fest.  The 
department has received Village Board approval for the following special event to operate their 
special events on Village property the remainder of 2022:  All Community Event’s Jack O 
Lantern World (Thurs-Sun entire month of Oct).  and Phase Three Brewing’s Bushel of Apples 
Fest (9/30 & 10/1)   In preparation for October external events on the property, the department 
continuing to work with CERT who will provide traffic assistance at the park and Route 12 
intersection on Friday and Saturday evenings from 6-9pm in October (for a small donation to be 
made by the Village to CERT for their assistance throughout the month as opposed to staffing 
internally).  The department will continue their collaboration with Ancient Oaks Foundation 
quarterly community events.   

 
Further details on both Village sponsored, external and internal events can be found in our 
seasonal program brochure, online or by contacting the department. 
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Dance programs include Ballet/Tap, Pointe, Jazz, Company, Lyrical, Hip Hop, Mom & Me classes, 
etc.  The Academy of Performing Arts also offers summer camp/class options.   
 
 

 
 
Preschool includes Terrific Twos, Just for Me Almost 3, Lunch Bunch and enrichment programs, 
Preschool (3yrs-4yrs).  Classes in Winter/Spring 2020 operated daily in three locations:  The Barn, 
St. Peter’s Church and Buffalo Creek.  Classes for Winter/Spring 2021 were condensed to operate 
daily at 1 location due to lower enrollment:  Buffalo Creek.  Due to increased need and 
enrollment, Fall 2021 includes operations at both the Paulus Park Barn and Buffalo Creek 
locations. 
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Athletic programs include the following independent contractors:  tennis, tae kwon do, golf, 
soccer, horseback riding, agility training, and youth/parent child sports.  There has been a dip year 
over year due to contractor’s instructor availability.  
 
 

 

 
 
Day camp includes Kamp Kiddie (ages 3-5), Camp Alpine (grades 1st-5th) and Teen Camp (grades 
6th-8th) as well as daily lunch punch cards and specialty weekly camps.  Revenue does not 
necessarily follow enrollment due to adjusted fees due to the July 4th holiday on a Monday this 
year (was Sunday in 2021) and an increase in resident enrollment year over year (in 2021, 25% 
enrollment was nonresident which is a higher camper rate).  
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2021 and 2022 numbers include both daily and seasonal nonmotorized craft permits; includes 29 daily 
permits and 70 season permits purchased.  Permits are sold April-October 1st; totals for previous years 
listed above are yearly totals.  

 

 
In 2020, Breezewald Beach opened in July and had limited availability due to COVID  
social distancing restrictions.  
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Beach pass sales are back up for the season.  In 2018 the Paulus Park location underwent a beach 
expansion adding an addition 220 feet of shoreline to the facility.  In addition, passes increased in 
2019 due to the addition of the Wibit inflatables.  In 2020, beach passes were eliminated due to 
COVID.  Wibits did not open until mid-July in 2022 due to staffing contributing to lower pass sales 
than the previous year.  
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Online registration is available to all residents and non-residents enrolling in programs.  Beach 
membership and facility rentals must be made in person at the Barn.   Payments made at the 
beach are NOT included in these numbers.  Numbers do not include processing for refunds, 
credits, POS and rentals. 
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Departmental Narrative

 
General 
• Members of the Department participated in the ‘Cop on a Rooftop’ event at Dunkin’ Donuts on 

August 19th. The generous community contributed over $4800 for Special Olympics Illinois.  
• The Police Department processed 23 Freedom of Information requests this month. 
• $975.00 in overweight truck permit fees were received during the month of August. 
• Our agency participated in an IDOT speed enforcement grant from July 13th – August 9th.  80.25 grant 

hours were worked as part of the campaign.  The grant hours yielded the following results: 3 seat belt 
citations, 93 speeding citations, 2 distracted driving citations, 2 DUI arrests, 3 other arrests, and 8 other 
citations. 
 

Patrol and Communications 
• Year-to-date, officers have conducted 3131 traffic stops and issued 1617 traffic citations. 
• During the month, Dispatch handled 1709 9-1-1 calls and 4402 administrative calls. 
• Officers Scott Frost and Andrew Heer were recognized and awarded PRIDE awards at the August 

officers meeting. They went above and beyond during a call involving a homeless couple who had a 
flat tire on their car. They searched for a cost-effective solution for tire repair by using their resources 
and local businesses.  

• Trace Parlberg started as a telecommunicator on August 1st. Trace is a third generation Lake Zurich 
Police Department member.  

• Breanna Morgan began her training as a telecommunicator on August 22nd.  
• Brandy Jenkins also started as a telecommunicator in August, starting her training on August 29th. 
• Three child safety seats were inspected by certified officers in August. 

 
Investigations 
• Detective Jason VanAcker was selected to serve on the Lake County Major Crime Task Force.  
• The Criminal Investigations Division is currently investigating 129 cases, averaging 32.25 cases per 

detective. Of the 129 cases, 18 have been sent to the Lake County State’s Attorney’s Office (LCSAO) 
to obtain arrest warrants for identified suspects.  

• Three raffle permits were requested and approved. Two liquor licenses were also requested and 
approved.  
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Officer initiated activity includes DUI Arrests, Vehicle Violation Citations, Non-Vehicle Violation Citations, 
Driving while License Suspended/Revoked, Crime Prevention Notices, Criminal Arrests, Traffic Citations, 
Traffic Stops, Extra Watches conducted, and Zero Tolerance enforcement.  Total incidents are all CAD 
incidents. Frontline data, including vacation watches and directed patrols, are now listed under officer-
initiated activity and are no longer CAD incidents. 

  

 
 

 
Original criminal reports, generally taken by Patrol section personnel, are reviewed by the Investigations 
Commander and assigned to Investigative personnel based on Solvability Factors. 
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The Lake Zurich Police Department has switched over to the FBI’s National Incident-Based Reporting 
System (NIBRS). Data is broken down into the following three catagories: Crimes Against Persons, which 
include crimes such as murder, assault, and sex offenses; Crimes Against Property, which include crimes 
such as robbery, burglary, theft, fraud, and stolen property; and Crimes Against Society, which includes 
crimes such as drug/narcotic violations, pornography, and weapon violations.  

 

Illinois passed new cannabis rules and regulations that went into effect on January 1, 2020. These citations 
include local ordinance cannabis possession citations, state statute cannabis related citations (includes 
possession, delivery, paraphernalia, and DUI), and DUI arrests with cannabis as the primary or 
contributing factor. 
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Law enforcement agencies in Illinois are now required to report to the state any incident where a law 
enforcement officer was dispatched to deal with a person experiencing a mental health crisis or incident. 
The report shall include the number of incidents, the level of law enforcement response and the outcome 
of each incident. For purposes of this section, a ‘mental health crisis’ is when a person’s behavior puts 
them at risk of hurting themselves or others or prevents them from being able to care for themselves. 

 
Information depicted in this graph relates to traffic stops conducted by Department personnel.  
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Information depicted in this graph relates to Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol/Drug arrests, 
Driving while Driver’s License Suspended/Revoked arrests, and various criminal arrests (Domestic 
Battery, Retail Theft, Drug Offenses, etc.) conducted by Department personnel.  
 
 

 
The Department conducts traffic crash investigations on both public roadways and private property (primarily 
parking lots). The traffic crashes are broken down into four categories: fatal, personal injury, property damage, and 
private property. Routine traffic crashes are taken by Patrol personnel. Traffic Safety personnel investigate fatal, 
serious personal injury, and commercial motor vehicles.  
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Training is an important element to maintain or improve skills/knowledge/ability. The main categories of 
training include field training, chief’s training, civilian training, firearms training, outside agency training, 
in-house training, and renewal required training.  
 
 

 

The records department monitors the number of alarms to which Patrol personnel respond – many of 
the alarms are false.  
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The Administrative Adjudication process was originally put in place to address automated traffic 
enforcement citations. This program has been expanded to review vehicle equipment compliance 
citations, administrative tows, and parking citations.  

Red Light Camera Violations and Accidents (Year-to-Date)  

2022 
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January 213 $11,760.00 1 1 0 0 1 4 1 

February 75 $14,300.00 3 2 1 0 2 1 2 

March 226 $6,570.00 6 5 0 1 0 4 0 

April 241 $8,120.00 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 

May 229 $8,280.00 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 

June 206 $13,070.00 3 1 2 0 2 2 1 

July 215 $10,900.00 5 2 3 0 0 4 0 

August 217 $12,602.50 5 5 0 0 1 0 2 

September          

October          

November          

December          

Total 1622 $85,602.50 25 17 6 2 7 20 7 

Information depicted in this chart relates to red light camera violations, adjudication (court) for those contesting 
their violation, and accidents that have occurred at intersections with red light cameras. 
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Departmental Narrative - August 2022 Overview 
 
In August, the Department responded to 408 calls for service, averaged 13 calls per day, and required 609 
individual vehicle responses to provide the necessary personnel for each incident.  
 
Forty-five (45%) percent of the service area responses occurred while 
another call was in progress. Twenty-seven (27%) percent of the 
service area needs the community required an apparatus from a Lake 
Zurich Fire Department non-primary engine or ambulance; or a 
mutual aid department due to multiple calls. This leads to a service area 
without a primary engine or ambulance and increased response times.  
 
Our current staffing model increases response times when simultaneous 
calls occur as the Department is only structured to handle a single 
response per station. We staff two vehicles with only three personnel 
using a "jump company. If the call is for the ambulance, the personnel 
respond with it; if it is a fire call, the staff responds with the engine. One 
of the vehicles remains in the station, unstaffed on every incident we 
respond to due to our limited personnel on shift. Once a station 
commits to a call, the next call for service requires another station or mutual aid to handle the incident. 
 

OUR MISSION: 
OUR VISION: 

OUR VALUES: 

To care for and protect our community. 

The Lake Zurich Fire Department is dedicated to meeting the ever-
changing needs of our community, while ensuring a safe and secure 
environment for all, through professional development, unity, and 
teamwork. 
Professionalism, Responsibility, Integrity, Dedication, Honor 
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Significant Calls 
 
Mundelein Structure Fire – Route 60 

Mundelein Fire Department requested Lake Zurich Fire with an ambulance for a working structure 
fire.  Ambulance 323 and Chief Pilgard responded and arrived on the scene.  Command assigned 
Ambulance 323 as the rehabilitation and standby ambulance.  Initial fire companies came to find a 
large two-story residential structure with two people reported trapped.   The initial fire crew located 
two residents trapped on the second floor.  They utilized ground ladders and rescued the two 
occupants from a second-floor bedroom.  Both occupants were treated and transported to the 
hospital by Mundelein and Wauconda Ambulances.   

 
McHenry Structure Fire – Cuhlman Road 

Lake Zurich Fire Engine 321 responded on the 3rd alarm to McHenry for their structure fire on 
Cuhlman Road.  Upon arrival, Engine 321 was instructed to report to the fire scene.  Engine 321 
was assigned to Division 3 to aid in overhaul and a Suppression Company.  Engine 321 crew pulled 
the ceiling as well as cedar shake to gain access to the fire.  They also did air monitoring on Division 
3.  After that, the crew reported to Rehab and aided in the cleanup of equipment. 
 

Letters of Gratitude 
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Administration Division 
 
COVID-19 Updates  

We are tracking the Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) that members use and dispose 
of due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
In August, we issued 15 pairs of safety goggles 
and used 83 surgical masks on patients, 114 - 
N95 respirators for our personnel, 6 gowns, and 
approximately 662 surgical gloves.  

 
The graph pictured to the right shows the year-to-
date (2022). 
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Company Supervisor Penkava, FF/PM Glasder and Fishman, 
 
Mr. Keith Leoni called the station to offer his profound thanks for the care and attention 
you provided his bride after their dog pulled her to the ground. He indicated that the care 
and passion shown by the three of you were something they would not forget. 
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Overtime Accounts 
The department continues to work with the Board of Fire and Police Commission (BOFPC) on the 
administration of candidate testing for the open position in the department. The screening process 
requires many hours, including a background interview, follow-up phone calls, neighborhood canvas, and 
medical and psychological exams. The department has exhausted our budgeted overtime costs but 
anticipates costs decreasing once we can bring the new hires on board and assigned to shift. 

Personnel 
 

WELCOME FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDICS ETHAN DAHL & JAIRO PORTILLO 
 
We welcomed our two newest members, Firefighter/ 
Paramedics Ethan Dahl & Jairo Portillo on August 15, 
2022. When a new member joins the department, they 
start their New Hire Orientation which consists of a 5 
day/week schedule for two weeks where they learn 
important skills/policies about the department before they 
are assigned to a shift. Pictured below is the last day of 
FF/PMs Dahl & Portillo's New Hire Orientation. 

$12,347,334

$7,780,440

OVERALL BUDGET YTD BUDGET SPENT

Fire Department Budget

Overall Budget YTD Budget Spent

$551,580

$657,778
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Overtime Accounts

Overtime Budget YTD Overtime Spent
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Community Focus/Risk 
Reduction/Public Education 
Examples of community focus/risk 
reduction/public education include 
but are not limited to; school talks 
and station tours where a safety 
message such as stop, drop, and roll 
is covered. We also monitor fire and 
severe weather drills in schools 
and educate children about fire 
safety. Also, we teach exit drills in 
the home to middle school students 
and provide CPR/First-Aid training.  
 
Pictured left is the Kids Safety Expo 
at the Foglia YMCA. 

Congratulations Firefighter / Paramedic Jon 
Corral on his Fire Service Instructor I 
certification! (Pictured left) 

Congratulations Firefighter / Paramedic 
Justin Brooks on 10 years with the Lake 
Zurich Fire Department! (Pictured right) 
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Operations Division 
Vehicles Out of Service 

• During August, the following vehicles were out of service due to maintenance, repairs, or breakdowns: 
o Ambulances – 47 hours  
o Engines – 42.50 hours 
o Year-To-Date Hours: 

Ambulances: 813.68 hours | Engines: 1,074.08 hours 

 
Below is the breakdown of Fire versus EMS incidents in Lake Zurich – minus aid given. Our fire calls include 
structure fires, car fires, grass fires, dumpster fires, wires down, and other types of service calls. 
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The following chart reflects 
activity related to emergency 
medical services, a core 
function of the fire 
department — not every 
EMS call results in transport. 
A prime example is an 
automobile accident where 
several victims refuse 
transport. EMS transports 
always outpace refusals. This 
chart compares the month of 
August across 3 years. The 
trend is consistent with the 
data period. These numbers 
represent the patients seen.  

 
The following two charts break down calls by the day of the week and hour of the day. 
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STATIONS & STAFFING |     OFFICER          FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC 
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STATION 1  
321 S. Buesching Road 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 

 

APPARATUS & STAFFING 
BATTALION 32 

 
 
 

ENGINE 321 
AMBULANCE 321 

STATION 2  
350 W. Highway 22 

North Barrington, IL 60010 
 

 
APPARATUS & STAFFING 

 
 

ENGINE 322 
AMBULANCE 322 

STATION 3  
1075 Old McHenry Road 

Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
 

 
APPARATUS & STAFFING 

 
 

ENGINE 323 
AMBULANCE 323 

STATION 4  
21970 Field Pkwy 

Deer Park, IL 60010 
 

 
APPARATUS & STAFFING 

 
 

ENGINE 324 
AMBULANCE 324 
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The graph below represents the percentage of calls by each station and mutual/auto aid for August 2022. The chart 
does not represent the station that responded as the primary resource to the area – it means where the call originated. 
Station 1 is historically the busiest district. 
 

 
The graph below shows the responses by each unit – Ambulances, Engines, and Command Officer – in August 
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The following graphic is a visual representation of call distribution for August. As visually displayed, the assisted 
living/memory care facilities are a large portion of our department calls and are consistently within the top ten 
locations responded to each month. We frequently respond to doctor offices, health clinics, and automobile accidents 
near the Route 12 corridor. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Frequent Call Locations: 

• 21840 Lake Cook Road – Deer Park Village Senior Living – 25 responses  
• 795 N. Rand Road – Azpira Place of Lake Zurich – 22 responses 
• 900 S. Rand Road – Avantara Health Care Center of Lake Zurich – 11 responses 
• 777 Church Street - Cedar Lake Assistant Living - 9 Responses 
• 21481 Rand Road – Northwest Community Healthcare – 4 responses 

 
 

Mutual/Auto Aid Response  
Year to Date –  
 
The mutual aid agreements are 
designed not to overburden any agency 
and are looked at carefully for 
necessary adjustments. Run cards for 
the Department have changed, and our 
partners respond to assist us more 
often. In August, we responded to 52 
mutual aid calls and returned 25 
times before arrival. The chart to the 
right shows YTD Aid Given/Received 
and how many times LZ returned 
before their arrival. Many of our 
response incidents do not require 
intervention from the LZPD 911 
center through automated dispatching 
and resource sharing. They are handled by the agency requesting our response — direct cost savings to our budget 
and an added benefit of the automated dispatch system.  

326, 33%
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Aid given Aid Received LZ Returned

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 103 of 137) Page 12 of 17 General Attachment: Fire Department.pdf (Page 12 of 17)



General Attachment: Fire Department.pdf

13 | P a g e  
 

All calls we code as a department within the National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS). The codes all relate 
to the text categories noted in the chart below. As indicated below, you will see that the trends remain mostly the 
same across the three years. As shown below, rescue and EMS incidents account for most calls we respond to and 
continue to increase.  

 
As previously mentioned, there is a national standard for coding the type of property use. How is this relevant? We 
see trends in various occupancies and use them to determine our service demand. For example, the healthcare category 
would increase if additional assisted living or nursing homes were open. As shown below, we continue to respond to 
Residential Properties more than any other (62%), and Mercantile/Business was second with (10%) of all calls. 
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Response time includes three key factors: dispatch handling, turnout, and travel time. Dispatch handling time is when 
dispatch takes in information and then dispatch personnel. The turnout time is when the crews receive the call to the 
time they get into the vehicles and hit the enroute button. Travel time reflects the time from en route to when they 
arrive at the incident scene. Construction, speed limits, weather, and train traffic can impact response times. The 
overall goal for arrival at an emergency fire call is 6 minutes and 20 seconds from the time of notification until the 
first unit arrives on the scene. For a response to an EMS incident, this time is 6 minutes.  
 
The following two graphs compare the average emergency response times for Fire and EMS calls within our first 
arriving unit's primary response area. These times will vary based on the first responding unit's location, multiple calls, 
weather, time of day, and traffic conditions. *Dispatch handle times have increased after switching to the new CAD 
system and delays caused by processing an alarm. The ETSB and Infor continue to work on the issue.  
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Training Division 
During August, we completed the following shift training:   

 
EMS Continued Education– Paramedics completed continuing education training covering 
Trauma Triage Guidelines, Head and Spinal Cord Injuries & Burns. 
 
Triple Layer Hose Load – Crews practiced pulling and re-bedding the triple layer hose load prior 
to adding this hose load to all our engines. 
 
Forcible Entry/Exit – Crews practiced different technics for forcible entry and exit. 
 
Officer Training – Crews, completed fire behavior and reading smoke to help determine the 
location of the fire and where it is moving. 
 
Squad 321 In-Service – Crews 
reviewed the operations of our new 
squad, including the mechanical 
functions and what equipment it 
carries.  
 
Squad Drivers Training – 
Department members completed 
drivers training of Squad 321. 
 
Grip Hoist In-Service – Personnel 
completed training on the grip 
hoist, which is used to lift or move 
loads up to 6000 lbs. 
 
Company Needs – Company 
supervisors evaluated their crew and 
based training on their company's needs. This included department SOG review and Daily Training 
Bulletin completion. 
 
Weekly Equipment Review – On a weekly basis, crews review department equipment and ensure 
they can operate properly and effectively. 
 
Probationary Program  - Probationary members worked on completing Probationary Program.  
FF/PM Dahl and FF/PM Portillo completed the 2-weeks New Hire Orientation and have been 
assigned to shifts. 
 

The following members attended outside training: 
 
FF/PM Corral and FF/PM Stodola completed the 40-hour Instructor I class. 
 
FF/PM Spata and FF/PM Murray completed the 40-hour Vehicle & Machinery Operations 
class. 
 
FF/PM Corral started the 120-hour blended (40 hours of self-study followed by 80 hours in the 
classroom) Fire Investigation class.  

223.50

413.01369.50

187.50

251

August Training Hours - 1,263.26 Total

EMS Training Hours

Fire Suppression Training
Hours

Supervisory Training Hours

Wellness Training Hours

Special Rescue Training
Hours

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 106 of 137) Page 15 of 17 General Attachment: Fire Department.pdf (Page 15 of 17)



General Attachment: Fire Department.pdf

16 | P a g e  
 

Fire Prevention Bureau Division 
With school back in session, students returned to class in District 95. The first week of August 
consisted of required fire drills. Six drills were held and witnessed by the Fire Prevention Bureau. 
Over 3,000 students participated in the first drills of the year. 

 
A dry hydrant was rebuilt at 
Biltmore Country Club. Biltmore 
staff removed the old hydrant, 
cleaned the pond, and replaced it 
after making repairs. (Pictured right) 
 
Pictured left is the Fire Pump 
acceptance testing at Lifetime 
Fitness.  
 
Pictured below is Kids Safety Day at 
the YMCA. Members of the Lake 
Zurich Fire Department and the 
Explorer Post greeted almost 1000 
attendees at this event. The children 
and community enjoyed seeing our 
new Squad and the Fire Pole. 

AUGUST 2022 ACTIVITIES 
 
Construction/Special Events: 

• Lake Zurich High School 
• Middle School North 
• The Sanctuary of Lake Zurich  
• Kraft Chemical sprinkler meeting 
• Mileau Landscaping fire follow up 

• Taste Of Towns Inspections 
• Promenade Food Truck inspections 
• Rock the Block planning meeting 
• Chamber event at Avalon 
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MONTHLY INFORMATION REPORT 

 
August 2022 
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HIGHLIGHTING DATA METRICS  

TO IDENTIFY OPERATIONAL TRENDS  

AND  

FACILITATE INFORMED DECISION MAKING 
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D E P A R T M E N T A L  N A R R A T I V E  
 

 
 
Park Maintenance:  Public restrooms, beaches, piers, and splash pad are all open for the season.   
 
Special Events: Crews completed all set up and breakdowns associated with the Taste of the Town and Alpine 
Race events.  Staff assisted with 5 Food Truck Socials. 4 Farmers Markets, and 6 Block parties.  
 
Infrastructure Projects: The resurfacing of the Oak Ridge Basketball has initiated.  Removal and paving are 
complete with epoxy, paint, and goal installation to follow based on contractor supply chain timeframes. 
 
The 2022 Sealcoat and Striping Contract has been completed. 
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The 2022 Road Resurfacing Program has been awarded to Peter Baker of Lake Bluff.  Concrete and storm 
water removals, replacements, and repairs began in May with milling completed. Paving to follow projected 
for September.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Crews have completed fieldwork for the 2021 sign replacement program.  The program locations mimics the 
annual Road Resurfacing Program. 
 
MS4 Inspections have been completed. 
 
August Water Main Break Locations: 
463 Surryse Rd 
685 Trailside Dr 
695 Trailside Dr 
1155 E. Rt 22 
511 N. Country Ridge Ct 
627 Surryse Rd 
80 Red Bridge Rd 
60 Ramblewood Ln 
 
   
 
 
Water Main Replacement:  
The Rt. 12 emergency water main replacement (between L.A. Fitness and Starbucks) has been postponed due 
to higher than expected cost estimates.  Due to field and operational adjustments, this segment will 
temporarily remain out of service while a reasonable plan & scope can be developed, budgeted for and 
competitively bid for in 2022.    
The sole bid for S. Old Rand water main replacement was rejected due to higher than anticipated cost. The 
project scope of work will be reviewed and may be rebid in the fall. 
The water main replacement project for Flint Creek Estates was approved and awarded to Mauro Sewer. 
Construction began August 1st and is anticipated to continue through early October with pavement and 
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landscape restoration to follow, weather permitting. Pavement and landscape restoration not able to be 
completed this year will be completed next spring. 
   
 
 
Employee Training:   
All employees participated in Blood Born Pathogen safety training. 
 
10 Employees have obtained their Class A CDL.  The remainder of employees are in the process of 
Training and upgrading their CDL driver’s license to Class A.  
 
Two employees attended Intro to Plan Reading seminar. 
 
Four employees attended Fall Protection Training. 
 
 

Anniversaries: 
 
 

New Employees: 

Staff Kudos: 
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A core function of Public Works are related to the completion of work orders for several categories, including 
administrative, forestry, park maintenance, municipal property maintenance, right-of-way, snow and ice, street 
lighting, and storm water system maintenance.  This chart shows the number of hours worked on major activities.  
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Tracking fuel consumption allows staff to make informed decisions relating to the municipal vehicle fleet, including 
the number of vehicles in each department, the types of vehicles purchased and the type of fuel source used.  
Dramatic fluctuations in fuel consumption can occur during events such as heavy snowstorms.  (Output measure) 
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Vehicle cost per mile is an initial indicator of an efficient fleet operation.  With basic cost per mile information in 
hand, all components that feed into that cost can be scrutinized and measured.  These components include labor 
rates, fuel costs and parts costs.  Looking further into the Village’ vehicle cost per mile, staff can measure other 
components such as average vehicle age.  When vehicles are replaced within their life cycle, the impact is usually 
positive.   
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From 2012 to 2015, there was a steady decline in the annual volume of water produced and used by our 

community.  This trend was altered in 2016 due to dry weather leading to increased watering of lawns and 

landscaped areas. 

  2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
January 49.301 46.667 45.868 44.227 43.867 42.319 43.414   
February 45.801 40.952 41.098 41.452 41.645 40.367 39.261   
March 53.467 44.543 43.155 43.946 43.552 42.924 41.852   
April 55.963 49.974 45,098 43.570 40.662 45.129 43.301   
May 60.273 49.588 48,065 45.339 44.834 51.240 67.048   
June 63.819 56.169 46.114 45.489 51.130 56.763 60.282   
July 68.751 53.755 57.074 59.526 54.529 53.105 55.144   
August 66.229 54.746 54.067 61.419 58.959 54.083 55.279   
September 58.664    53.928   46.809     44.786 51.040 51.058    
October 45.838 47.169 44.369 43.476 44.443 44.019    
November 42.120 42.335 42.089 41,475 40.680 42.441    
December 46.088 44,961 45.305 44.379 42.684 43.222    
Total 656.314 584.787 559.111 559.084 558.025 566.670 405.581   
Avg 1.793 1.598 1.532 1.532 1.529 1.553 1.669   
% incr/decr 11.37% -12.23% -4.59% 0% -0.02% 1.55%    

 

The highlighted months are the lowest for each of these months in the last 6 years.  The highest monthly 
production in the last 6 years occurred in July of 2016.  In 2021, our daily average was 1.55 million gallons per day.   

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
2013 31.10 34.60 34.77 30.79 30.91 30.52 29.47 29.64 29.54 29.81 31.77 33.02
2014 33.59 30.08 30.63 30.93 30.85 29.41 27.71 27.72 29.26 29.9 29.48 36.59
2015 32.29 33.28 34.22 28.11 28.62 31.83
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A water main break can be a hole or crack in the water main.  Common causes of breaks in the water main 
include:  age, pipe material, shifting in the ground attributed to fluctuations in moisture and temperature 
(below and above the frost line), corrosive soil that causes a thinning of the water main pipe, improper 
backfill, severe changes in water pressure (hammer) which has several causes and physical contact (damage) 
by excavating contractors. 
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Emerald Ash Borer Tree Replacement Program 
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT

MONTHLY INFORMATION REPORT 

JULY 2022 
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A N D   

FAC I L I TAT E  I N F O R M E D  D E C I S I O N  M A K I N G  
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DEPARTMENT NARRATIVE 
   During July, work began on the fiscal year 2023 budget.  As part of this process, each department 

carefully  analyzes  the  current  year  revenues  and  expenditures  under  their  control.    Current  year 

projections and first round requests are submitted to Finance in early August. 

  Work also continued on the bi‐annual Community Investment Plan (CIP); as a collaborative project 

across all departments, with presentation to the board in August.   

 

GENERAL FUND OPERATING RESULTS 
SUMMARY 

 

For the month of July, revenues totaled $2.86 million and expenditures $2.50 million, resulting in 

an  operating  excess  of  $365k.    From  a  budget  perspective, we  had  expected  expenditures  to  exceed 

revenues by $20K. Year‐to‐date figures below represent the seventh month of activity for the year.   

General Fund Operating Results 

 

 
   

REVENUES 

 

Following is a summary of revenues by type through July 31st, 2022.  These figures represent 

seven months of financial activity.  A more detailed analysis can be found on page 9. 

Current Month 
Budget

Current Month 
Actual

Year-to-Date 
Budget

Year-to-Date 
Actual

Revenues 2,258,603$     2,861,967$       17,429,349$     19,572,537$     

Expenditures 2,278,582      2,496,871         17,415,057       17,003,640      

Excess (Deficiency) (19,979)$        365,096$          14,292$            2,568,898$      

1
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Taxes: 

Revenues  from taxes came  in at $773k  in  July, 56% above budget expectations, mostly due  to 

property  taxes. While  property  taxes  are  received  primarily  June  through  September,  the  remaining 

revenues in this category contribute a significant amount of revenue each month all year round.  

Telecommunications tax receipts were about 32% lower than expected for the month at $24k.  

That  is  32%  less  than  the  amount  received  in  the  same month  of  the  prior  year.   More  information 

regarding Telecommunications tax can be found on page 12. 

Utility tax results were mixed for the month.  The gas utility tax had $26k in receipts compared to 

an expected $15k.  Electric utility tax came in at $86k versus the expected $89k.  Combined, utility taxes 

were 9% higher than expected. The payments are based primarily on June activity.  More detail on the 

Utility Taxes can be found on page 13. 

 

Intergovernmental Revenue: 

Revenue  from other  governments  totaled  $1.58 million  in  July, which was  11%  above  budget 

expectations for the category.  Year‐to‐date receipts are above expectations by 10%. 

State sales tax receipts were above original budget expectations for the month at $628k.   This 

represents  sales  from April  and was 13% higher  than  receipts  from  the  same month  last  year.   More 

information regarding Sales Tax can be found on page 14.    

Income Tax receipts came in 19% above original budget expectations with the receipts for July 

totaling $311k compared  to an expected $261k.    This  is 20% higher  than  receipts  from the prior  July.  

Details on Income Tax are provided on page 15. 

`
Current 

Month's Budget
Current Month's 

Actual
% 

Variance
Year‐to‐Date 

Budget
Year‐to‐Date 

Actual % Variance
% of Annual 

Budget
Taxes  $          494,645   $             773,037  56.3%  $          5,370,275   $         5,671,240  5.60% 54.4%
Intergovernmental  1,417,018 1,575,639 11.2% 9,887,629 10,922,303 10.46% 64.2%
Licenses & Permits 55,983 33,949 ‐39.4% 594,008 706,008 18.86% 82.2%
Fines and Forfeits 44,900 39,109 ‐12.9% 246,000 238,366 ‐3.10% 51.3%
Charges for Services 227,213 386,706 70.2% 1,232,285 1,986,288 61.19% 112.9%
Investment Income                    2,400                    23,169  865.4%                    10,000                  (72,999) ‐829.99% ‐317.4%
Miscellaneous   16,444 30,359 84.6% 89,152 121,332 36.10% 86.3%
Operating Transfers 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0%
   Total Revenue  $      2,258,603   $         2,861,967  26.7%  $       17,429,349   $      19,572,537  12.30% 63.8%

2
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Video gaming tax receipts came in 56% above budget expectations at $31k. Video gaming tax is 

received two months in arrears.  The video gaming tax receipts budgeted for July relate to tax for May 

activity. 

 

Licenses and Permits: 

Revenue from the issuance of licenses and permits came in at $34k for July, 40% below budget 

expectations.  Building permits ($10k), contractor registration ($6k), and permit plan review ($5K) were 

the  biggest  contributors.    Additional  items  included  in  license  and  permit  revenue  are  occupancy 

certificates ($3k), zoning planned unit development fees ($2k), and plumbing permits ($2k). Due to the 

variable  nature  of  these  types  of  revenues,  fluctuations  are  expected  throughout  the  year  based  on 

activity.   
 

Fines and Forfeits: 

Revenue from police fines came in 13% below expectations during July, with receipts of $39k. The 

revenues in this category include various fines generated from police citations, such as red light and local 

ordinance violations.   

 

Charges for Services: 

Revenue from service charges totaled $387k in July.   The main revenue sources in this category 

are ambulance, engineering fees, and park program fees.  As ambulance fees are based purely on activity 

and need, this revenue source can fluctuate considerably during the year.   Ambulance receipts for the 

month were recorded at $153k.  Engineering review receipts for the month were recorded at $2k.  For 

park program fees, this is a combination of timing of receipts and fluctuating activity levels; receipts in July 

were well above budget expectations at $154k.  Park fees are 22% higher than expectations year‐to‐date. 

 

Investment Income:   

The  General  Fund  investment  income  in  July  was  $23k.  Currently,  the  investments  are 

concentrated in certificates of deposit, treasury obligations, and interest‐bearing money market accounts.    

A detailed cash and investment report can be found on page 17. 

 

 

3
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Miscellaneous: 

The General Fund miscellaneous revenue in July was $30k.  Receipts for this category were pavilion 

fees ($21k) and rental income ($5k), as well as other small items. 

 

EXPENDITURES 

  For the month of July, expenditures totaled $2.50 million for the General Fund, which was 10% 

above projections of $2.28 million.  The table below presents a summary of General Fund expenditures by 

department as of July 31, 2022. Additional detail can be found on page 9.  

 

 
OPERATING RESULTS OF OTHER FUNDS 

 

Following  are  some  observations  regarding  the  revenues  and  expenditures  of  other  funds.    A 

financial summary of funds other than General is provided on pages 10‐11. 

Special Revenue Funds: 

Motor  fuel  tax  revenue  came  in  at  $73k  in  July,  which  was  7%  above  the  budget  of  $68k.  

Conservative  estimates  for  revenues  highly  sensitive  to  the  economy,  such  as  this  one,  allow  for 

fluctuations later in the year. Expenditures from the Motor Fuel Tax Fund were $7k for landscaping ($6k), 

as well as other small items. 

 

Department Current Current
Or Month’s Month’s % YTD YTD %

Program Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance
Legislative  $              5,779   $               10,314  78.5%  $               42,421   $              40,554  ‐4.4% 58.7%

Administration  $            88,225   $             122,935  39.3%  $             694,172   $            694,534  0.1% 47.6%

Finance  $            39,541   $               31,431  ‐20.5%  $             343,023   $            289,411  ‐15.6% 50.8%

Technology  $            21,488   $               15,671  ‐27.1%  $             212,881   $            214,759  0.9% 60.5%

Police  $          617,017   $             669,991  8.6%  $          4,697,027  4,639,393 ‐1.2% 55.3%

Fire  $          857,343   $             941,503  9.8%  $          6,986,946  6,948,541 ‐0.5% 56.3%

Community Develop.  $            91,577   $             129,628  41.6%  $             558,728  552,138 ‐1.2% 54.2%

Public Works  $          302,738   $             317,499  4.9%  $          2,167,465  2,044,551 ‐5.7% 56.2%

Park & Recreation  $          122,628   $             129,819  5.9%  $             786,672  683,204 ‐13.2% 56.2%

Operating Transfers  $          132,246   $             128,079  ‐3.2%  $             925,722  896,554 ‐3.2% 56.5%

    Total  $      2,278,582   $         2,496,871  9.6%  $       17,415,057   $      17,003,640  ‐2.4% 55.5%

% of Annual 
Budget
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July revenues for the Hotel Tax Fund totaled $12k.  The revenue in this fund is a combination of 

hotel tax receipts and interest income.  Per Village Ordinance #2003‐10‐252, hotel tax receipts are due 

quarterly.    Therefore,  the  village  does  not  receive  receipts  each month.      Expenditures  of  $7k  were 

recorded for the month, most of which is a transfer to the Special Events Fund for the funding of special 

events.   

The  Special  Events  Fund  allocates  resources  for  special  events  and  their  corresponding 

expenditures.  Revenues for July totaled $28k, which consist of funding transfers from other funds ($19k), 

Fourth  of  July  ($6k),  and  Rock  the  Block  donations  ($3k).    Expenditures  for  the month  totaled  $29k, 

consisting of normal staff expenses ($11k), and expenses relating to Fourth of July ($13k), Rock the Block 

($3k), Farmer’s Market ($1k), and Groove Grove ($1k). 

 

Debt Service Funds: 

The debt service funds record annual debt service payments for several of the village issuances. 

Revenues for the debt service fund are $92k from property taxes and $2k from interest and changes in 

market value of investments.  The expenditures recorded for July were for interest and paying agent fees.    

 

Capital Projects Funds: 

July revenue for the capital projects funds came in at $305k.  The majority of the revenue was from 

Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax (NHRST), with receipts from July of $213k.  This was 15% higher than budget 

expectations and 15% higher than the same month  last year.    July receipts represent sales from April.  

More detail on the NHRST revenue can be found on page 16.     Remaining revenues for capital project 

funds  include  funding  transfers  ($68k), and the electric aggregation civic contribution  ($6k), as well as 

interest income and change in market value of investments.  

Expenditures for capital projects were recorded in July of $47k, consisting of doors for Staples Park 

building ($19k), road resurfacing ($8k), and parking lot improvements ($8k), as well as other small items.  

Water and Sewer Fund: 

July revenue totaled $682k, which was 2% below the budget estimate of $696k.    Consumption 

metered in July was 45M gallons, consistent with the nine‐year average of 44M gallons. The consumption 

billed  in  July primarily  represents water metered  in  late  June and early  July.   With about 52M gallons 
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pumped, about 13% of pumped water was lost to main breaks, fire department use, or other small issues. 

A chart comparing July water consumption over the past eight years provided below.  

                     

Expenses  in  the Water  Fund were  $417k  for  the month. Of  this  amount,  $162k  is  a  non‐cash 

transaction to record deprecation of the infrastructure assets of the fund and $428 is for paying agent 

fees.  The  remaining  expenses  are  personnel  expenses,  other  operational  items  and  other  smaller 

operating items.  Throughout the year, spending is monitored to ensure revenues are sufficient to cover 

operations and capital needs as necessary.  Any annual surplus would be used for expenditures later in 

the year and provide cash flow for improvements to maintain the aging infrastructure.   

Internal Service Funds: 

Internal service funds are used to reserve resources for a specific purpose and to allocate the user 

charges  accordingly.    The  village  has  three  active  internal  service  funds: Medical  Self  Insurance,  Risk 

Management and Equipment Replacement.  Revenues are a combination of user charges from other funds 

as appropriate.  Expenditures fluctuate, depending on activity levels, particularly in the Risk Management 

Fund.    

The Equipment Replacement fund in particular is subject to funding availability from the General 

Fund.    July expenses  include non‐cash depreciation expenses ($38k), and small vehicle and equipment 

expenses ($2k). 
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Special Service Areas: 

While the village does not budget for Special Service Area (SSA) revenues and expenses, as funds 

are being collected and spent for village SSA’s, the following information can be of value to report.  The 

only expenses for special service areas  in July were $875 for sweeping and mowing and $4k for water 

quality management (SSA #8, SSA #11, and SSA #13). 

 

 

Police and Firefighters’ Pension Funds:  

The July  financials  for  the Firefighters’ and Police Pension Funds are not available to provide a 

snapshot.  As of June, the eligible assets of the Firefighter’s and Police Pension Funds were transferred to 

the Illinois Pension Investment Fund pursuant to Public Act 101‐0610, the mandatory consolidation of the 

investment  assets  of  the  state’s  public  safety  pension  funds.    The  fund  investment  reports  are  now 

provided by the state and the Village will continue to provide a snapshot of the pension funds when the 

information becomes available on a timely basis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Beginning Ending Annual Annual
Balance Balance Expected Expected

SSA # Location 1/1/2022 Revenues Expenses 12/31/2022 Revenues YTD % Expenses YTD %

SSA #8 Heatherleigh 67,769      5,387       10,106       63,049       9,697      55.55% 15,600    64.78%

SSA #9 Willow Ponds 142,814    6,339       -            149,153      11,851    53.49% 17,306    0.00% b

SSA #10 Westberry 16,990      537          -            17,527       1,000      53.73% -         N/A

SSA #11 Lake Zurich Pines 26,238      1,500       183           27,555       2,999      50.01% a 1,575      11.63%

SSA #13 Conventry Creek 210,080    15,848      3,066         222,863      29,894    53.02% a TBD N/A

SSA #16 Country Club (2,042)      880          -            (1,162)        1,760      N/A TBD N/A
461,847    30,492      13,356       478,984      57,202    53.31% 34,482    0.00%

a) Flat amount levied per property.
b) At some point after enough funds have accrued, Willow Ponds will require dredging, estimated at $120,000+

Year-To-Date

SSA Activity
Jul-22
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Conclusion: 

For the one fiscal period covered by this report, no major concerns were identified.  Major revenue 

sources are performing well and expenditures have been kept to a minimum.  We will continue to monitor 

revenues and expenditures closely throughout the coming months.   

 
 

 

 

                            Respectfully Submitted, 

                 Amy Sparkowski 
                      Amy Sparkowski  
               Director of Finance  
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% of 
Amended  Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

REVENUES

Taxes
Property Taxes 344,371          626,846          82.0% 4,162,777      4,349,422      4.5% 8,367,317        52.0%
Utility Tax ‐ Electric 88,543            86,333            (2.5%) 543,795          548,636          0.9% 970,000           56.6%
Utility Tax ‐ Gas 14,575            25,914            77.8% 224,664          405,453          80.5% 305,000           132.9%
Cable Tv Franchise 11,510            9,743               (15.3%) 169,800          170,289          0.3% 322,955           52.7%
Telecom Tax 35,646            24,202            (32.1%) 269,239          197,440          (26.7%) 454,000           43.5%
  Total Taxes 494,645          773,037          56.3% 5,370,275      5,671,240      5.6% 10,419,272      54.4%

Intergovernmental
State Sales Tax 563,580          627,982          11.4% 3,905,691      4,342,208      11.2% 7,106,000        61.1%
State Income Tax 261,174          311,032          19.1% 1,708,251      2,183,734      27.8% 2,616,000        83.5%
State Use Tax 65,748            54,048            (17.8%) 557,415          459,813          (17.5%) 920,000           50.0%
Video Gaming Tax 19,583            30,616            56.3% 137,081          212,509          55.0% 235,000           90.4%
Fire/Rescue Srvc Contract 479,881          479,881          0.0% 3,359,167      3,359,168      0.0% 5,758,573        58.3%
Other Intergovernmental 27,052            72,080            166.4% 220,024          364,870          65.8% 364,624           100.1%
  Total Intergovernmental 1,417,018      1,575,639      11.2% 9,887,629      10,922,303    10.5% 17,000,197      64.2%

Licenses & Permits
Liquor Licenses 1,776               1,350               (24.0%) 166,034          159,230          (4.1%) 170,000           93.7%
Business Licenses (1,715)             1,298               (175.7%) 101,000          95,978            (5.0%) 101,000           95.0%
Building Permits 22,000            9,773               (55.6%) 115,980          158,312          36.5% 220,000           72.0%
Permit Plan Review 10,600            4,991               (52.9%) 50,450            61,412            21.7% 100,000           61.4%
Other Permits 23,322            16,537            (29.1%) 160,544          231,077          43.9% 267,950           86.2%
  Total Licenses & Permits 55,983            33,949            (39.4%) 594,008          706,008          18.9% 858,950           82.2%

Fines and Forfeits 44,900            39,109            (12.9%) 246,000          238,366          (3.1%) 464,500           51.3%

Charges for Services
Fire/Rescue Ambulance Fee 47,146          152,830          224.2% 439,261          1,012,231      130.4% 675,000           150.0%
Park Program Fees 101,000          154,263          52.7% 435,305          532,473          22.3% 618,110           86.1%
Other Charges for Services 79,067            79,613            0.7% 357,719          441,583          23.4% 466,670           94.6%
  Total Charges for Services 227,213          386,706          70.2% 1,232,285      1,986,288      61.2% 1,759,780        112.9%

Investment Income 2,400               23,169            865.4% 10,000            (72,999)           (830.0%) 23,000             ‐317.4%

Miscellaneous 16,444            30,359            84.6% 89,152            121,332          36.1% 140,670           86.3%

Total General Fund Revenues 2,258,603      2,861,967      26.7% 17,429,349    19,572,537    12.3% 30,666,369      63.8%

Operating Transfers In ‐                   ‐                   0.0% ‐                   ‐                   0.0% ‐                     0.0%

EXPENDITURES

General Government
Legislative 5,779               10,314            78.5% 42,421            40,554            (4.4%) 69,085             58.7%
Administration 88,225            122,935          39.3% 694,172          694,534          0.1% 1,458,269        47.6%
Finance 39,541            31,431            (20.5%) 343,023          289,411          (15.6%) 569,543           50.8%
Technology 21,488            15,671            (27.1%) 212,881          214,759          0.9% 355,119           60.5%
     Total Gen. Govt. 155,033          180,352          16.3% 1,292,497      1,239,258      (4.1%) 2,452,016        50.5%

Public Safety
Police 617,017          669,991          8.6% 4,697,027      4,639,393      (1.2%) 8,394,457        55.3%
Fire 857,343          941,503          9.8% 6,986,946      6,948,541      (0.5%) 12,347,334      56.3%
Community Development 91,577            129,628          41.6% 558,728          552,138          (1.2%) 1,019,346        54.2%
     Total Public Safety 1,565,937      1,741,122      11.2% 12,242,701    12,140,072    (0.8%) 21,761,137      55.8%

Streets ‐ Public Works 302,738          317,499          4.9% 2,167,465      2,044,551      (5.7%) 3,640,370        56.2%

Culture ‐ Park and Recreation 122,628          129,819          5.9% 786,672          683,204          (13.2%) 1,215,085        56.2%

Total General Fund Expend. 2,146,336      2,368,792      10.4% 16,489,335    16,107,085    (2.3%) 29,068,608      55.4%

Operating Transfers Out 132,246          128,079          (3.2%) 925,722          896,554          (3.2%) 1,586,950        56.5%

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR GENERAL (19,979)        365,096       14,292         2,568,898    10,811          

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND
July 31, 2022

9

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 129 of 137) Page 10 of 18 General Attachment: Finance Department.pdf (Page 10 of 18)



General Attachment: Finance Department.pdf

% of 
Amended  Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
Revenues 67,825          72,753            7.3% 654,456          690,076          5.4% 1,210,753        57.0%
Expenditures 32,767          6,554              (80.0%) 222,769          181,687          (18.4%) 447,531           40.6%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 35,058          66,199            431,687          508,389          763,222          

HOTEL TAX FUND
Revenues 11,218          12,442            10.9% 43,673            73,374            68.0% 86,130              85.2%
Expenditures 7,542            7,349              (2.6%) 66,019            64,837            (1.8%) 103,953           62.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 3,676            5,092              (22,346)           8,537              (17,823)           

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND
Admin & Miscellaneous

Revenues 13,104          13,211            0.8% 93,328            94,263            1.0% 161,850           58.2%
Expenditures 12,822          11,443            (10.8%) 94,203            97,334            3.3% 160,161           60.8%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 282               1,768              (875)                (3,071)             1,689               

Rock the Block
Revenues ‐                3,000              0.0% ‐                   34,475            0.0% 60,000              57.5%
Expenditures 2,700            3,400              25.9% 2,700              13,194            388.7% 54,361              24.3%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (2,700)           (400)                (2,700)             21,281            5,639               

Craft Beer Fest
Revenues ‐                ‐                   0.0% ‐                   ‐                   0.0% ‐                     0.0%
Expenditures ‐                ‐                   0.0% ‐                   ‐                   0.0% ‐                     0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) ‐                ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                    

Farmers Market
Revenues 150               ‐                   (100.0%) 8,000              12,181            52.3% 8,500                143.3%
Expenditures 2,068            1,165              (43.6%) 5,410              6,209              14.8% 8,342                74.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (1,918)           (1,165)             2,590              5,972              158                   

Fourth of July
Revenues 18,592          10,816            (41.8%) 46,144            41,916            (9.2%) 69,100              60.7%
Expenditures 53,133          12,694            (76.1%) 57,144            53,887            (5.7%) 68,904              78.2%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (34,541)         (1,878)             (11,000)           (11,972)           196                   

Winter Festival
Revenues 1,146            1,146              (0.0%) 8,022              10,071            25.5% 16,550              60.9%
Expenditures ‐                ‐                   0.0% 50                     4,780              9,459.3% 16,402              29.1%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 1,146            1,146              7,972              5,291              148                   

Special Events Fund Total (37,731)         (530)                (4,013)             17,502            7,830               

TIF #1 TAX FUND
Revenues 59,494          65,352            9.8% 698,881          734,486          5.1% 1,394,900        52.7%
Expenditures 650               ‐                   (100.0%) 650                   1,050              61.5% 1,387,000        0.1%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 58,844          65,352            698,231          733,436          7,900               

TIF #2 ‐ DOWNTOWN
Revenues 92,471          101,963          10.3% 167,100          (285,622)         (270.9%) 328,650           (86.9%)
Expenditures 290,750        12,732            (95.6%) 353,252          104,207          (70.5%) 1,716,400        6.1%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (198,279)      89,231            (186,152)         (389,829)         (1,387,750)      

TIF #3 ‐ RAND ROAD
Revenues 2,392            21,129            783.3% 28,097            42,325            50.6% 56,080              75.5%
Expenditures ‐                ‐                   0.0% ‐                   400                   0.0% 800                    50.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 2,392            21,129            28,097            41,925            55,280             

DISPATCH CENTER FUND
Revenues 78,025          72,887            (6.6%) 978,665          1,083,602       10.7% 1,513,590        71.6%
Expenditures 125,791        137,895          9.6% 937,912          932,882          (0.5%) 1,618,461        57.6%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (47,766)         (65,008)           40,753            150,720          (104,871)         

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY

July 31, 2022
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Amended  Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY

July 31, 2022

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

VILLAGE DEBT SERVICE
Revenues 51,872          93,137            79.6% 609,137          639,663          5.0% 1,215,700        52.6%
Expenditures ‐                ‐                   0.0% ‐                   ‐                   0.0% 1,206,810        0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 51,872          93,137            609,137          639,663          8,890               

TIF #1 DEBT SERVICE
Revenues 67                   492                   634.4% 1,188,469       1,185,093       (0.3%) 2,023,800        58.6%
Expenditures 69,496          70,246            1.1% 1,057,599       1,051,782       (0.6%) 2,045,241        51.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (69,429)         (69,754)           130,870          133,312          (21,441)           

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues 1,426,039    86,737            (93.9%) 2,075,787       892,672          (57.0%) 2,450,577        36.4%
Expenditures 345,674        34,215            (90.1%) 771,184          499,253          (35.3%) 1,817,524        27.5%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 1,080,365    52,522            1,304,603       393,420          633,053          

PARK IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues ‐                ‐                   0.0% ‐                   ‐                   0.0% ‐                     0.0%
Expenditures ‐                ‐                   0.0% ‐                   ‐                   0.0% ‐                     0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) ‐                ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                    

NON‐HOME RULE SALES TAX
Revenues 185,211        218,493          18.0% 1,230,553       1,454,271       18.2% 2,279,500        63.8%
Expenditures 385,958        12,837            (96.7%) 1,454,043       213,394          (85.3%) 2,272,000        9.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (200,747)      205,656          (223,490)         1,240,877       7,500               

ENTERPRISE FUND

WATER AND SEWER
Revenues 695,542        682,154          (1.9%) 4,230,750       4,557,091       7.7% 7,391,625        61.7%
Expenses

Administration 54,149          57,353            5.9% 406,380          398,181          (2.0%) 702,115           56.7%
Debt ‐                428                   0.0% 87,634            89,472            2.1% 147,432           60.7%
Depreciation 161,516        161,516          (0.0%) 1,130,612       1,130,611       (0.0%) 1,938,190        58.3%
Billing 18,596          17,126            (7.9%) 139,548          141,851          1.7% 238,763           59.4%
Water 452,093        117,039          (74.1%) 1,458,191       902,067          (38.1%) 3,434,565        26.3%
Sewer 150,826        64,001            (57.6%) 679,814          528,307          (22.3%) 3,942,217        13.4%

837,180        417,463          3,902,179       3,190,488       10,403,282     
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (141,638)      264,691          328,571          1,366,603       (3,011,657)      

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

MEDICAL INSURANCE
Revenues 261,084        254,060          (2.7%) 1,834,716       1,791,047       (2.4%) 3,147,258        56.9%
Expenses 256,384        257,970          0.6% 1,795,688       1,792,401       (0.2%) 3,090,608        58.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 4,700            (3,910)             39,028            (1,354)             56,650             

RISK MANAGEMENT
Revenues 121,105        138,785          14.6% 847,737          904,114          6.7% 1,453,271        62.2%
Expenses 30,225          41,817            38.4% 1,250,101       1,182,177       (5.4%) 1,612,872        73.3%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 90,880          96,968            (402,364)         (278,063)         (159,601)         

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Revenues 69,919          70,526            0.9% 489,433          472,572          (3.4%) 1,039,025        45.5%
Expenses 92,441          39,446            (57.3%) 472,737          577,658          22.2% 1,241,525        46.5%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (22,522)         31,079            16,696            (105,086)         (202,500)         

TOTAL ALL VILLAGE FUNDS 589,696        1,216,951      2,803,600      7,028,949      (3,354,507)      
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Received Earned FY 2020 FY 2021 % Change FY 2022 % Change Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 47,823          40,329          -15.67% 32,888          -18.45% 41,197          (8,309) -20.17%
February November 66,708          36,855          -44.75% 27,974          -24.10% 37,723          (9,749) -25.84%
March December 46,694          38,514          -17.52% 28,903          -24.95% 39,482          (10,579) -26.79%
April January 40,718          37,621          -7.61% 27,467          -26.99% 38,489          (11,022) -28.64%
May February 40,356          37,428          -7.25% 26,181          -30.05% 38,396          (12,215) -31.81%
June March 40,486          37,438          -7.53% 29,825          -20.33% 38,306          (8,481) -22.14%
July April 44,824          35,678          -20.40% 24,202          -32.17% 35,646          (11,444) -32.11%
August May 40,706          38,518          -5.38% -100.00% 39,386          (39,386) -100.00%
September June 41,448          35,963          -13.23% -100.00% 35,910          (35,910) -100.00%
October July 42,693          33,528          -21.47% -100.00% 34,396          (34,396) -100.00%

November August 41,476          33,847          -18.39% -100.00% 39,026          (39,026) -100.00%
December September 39,177          29,210          -25.44% -100.00% 36,043          (36,043) -100.00%

533,107        434,929        -18.42% 197,440        454,000        (256,560)      

Y-T-D 327,607        263,863        -19.46% 197,440        -25.17% 269,239        (71,799)         -26.67%

Collection History 

Current Year BudgetCurrent Year ActualHistorical
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COMBINED - ELECTRICITY & GAS

Receipt 
Month Liability Month 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change FY 2022 Variance $

Variance 
%

Jan Dec 117,886       116,503       -1.2% 144,392       23.9% 116,788       27,604 23.6%
Feb Jan 117,123       120,335       2.7% 161,197       34.0% 129,219       31,978 24.7%
Mar Feb 116,704       130,883       12.2% 163,887       25.2% 123,981       39,906 32.2%
Apr Mar 104,962       107,700       2.6% 137,718       27.9% 106,153       31,565 29.7%
May Apr 87,312         93,403         7.0% 117,990       26.3% 97,256         20,734 21.3%
June May 81,656         91,526         12.1% 116,659       27.5% 91,944         24,715 26.9%
July June 92,490         107,244       16.0% 112,246       4.7% 103,118       9,128 8.9%
Aug July 118,303       110,403       -6.7% -               -100.0% 110,585       (110,585) -100.0%
Sept Aug 104,416       111,936       7.2% -               -100.0% 108,327       (108,327) -100.0%
Oct Sept 98,328         110,319       12.2% -               -100.0% 102,025       (102,025) -100.0%
Nov Oct 86,781         92,037         6.1% -               -100.0% 88,006         (88,006) -100.0%
Dec Nov 93,274         101,437       8.8% -               -100.0% 97,598         (97,598) -100.0%

1,219,235    1,293,726    6.11% 954,089       -26.3% 1,275,000    (320,911)        

Y-T-D 718,132       767,594       6.89% 954,089       24.3% 768,459       185,630         24.2%

Collection History 

Historical Current Year Actual Current Year Budget
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Received Earned 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change
Original
Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 585,729        542,215        -7.43% 602,130        11.05% 548,849        53,281          9.71%
February November 585,612        542,675        -7.33% 657,819        21.22% 549,115        108,704        19.80%
March December 708,009        667,111        -5.78% 747,307        12.02% 675,618        71,689          10.61%
April January 508,950        509,698        0.15% 553,226        8.54% 515,844        37,382          7.25%
May February 497,768        466,021        -6.38% 527,013        13.09% 471,512        55,501          11.77%
June March 515,679        574,063        11.32% 626,731        9.17% 581,173        45,558          7.84%
July April 452,741        556,926        23.01% 627,982        12.76% 563,580        64,402          11.43%
August May 516,160        622,012        20.51% -100.00% 629,842        (629,842)      -100.00%
September June 544,099        636,306        16.95% -100.00% 644,351        (644,351)      -100.00%
October July 542,519        614,470        13.26% -100.00% 622,157        (622,157)      -100.00%

November August 641,526        720,532        12.32% -100.00% 714,740        (714,740)      -100.00%
December September 529,081        593,038        12.09% -100.00% 589,219        (589,219)      -100.00%

-                -                
6,627,872     7,045,068     6.29% 4,342,208     7,106,000     (2,763,792)   

Y-T-D 3,854,487     3,858,710     0.11% 4,342,208     12.53% 3,905,691     436,517        11.18%

Collection History 

Historical Current Year Actual Current Year Budget
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Vouchered 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change
Original
Budget Variance $ Variance %

January 179,651       208,145       15.86% 269,221       29.34% 208,535       60,686 29.10%
February 185,089       220,056       18.89% 335,693       52.55% 220,625       115,068 52.16%
March 137,632       151,661       10.19% 145,504       -4.06% 151,204       (5,700) -3.77%
April 202,147       241,823       19.63% 310,848       28.54% 242,710       68,138 28.07%
May 197,921       330,332       66.90% 627,194       89.87% 332,555       294,639 88.60%
June 122,594       289,833       136.42% 184,242       -36.43% 291,448       (107,206) -36.78%

July 194,674       260,006       33.56% 311,032      19.62% 261,174       49,858 19.09%

August 266,162       145,998       -45.15% -100.00% 145,456       (145,456) -100.00%

September 150,811       154,181       2.24% -100.00% 153,762       (153,762) -100.00%
October 218,387       280,184       28.30% -100.00% 281,655       (281,655) -100.00%
November 147,566       160,617       8.84% -100.00% 168,141       (168,141) -100.00%
December 130,645       151,210       15.74% -100.00% 158,735       (158,735) -100.00%

2,133,279    2,594,046    21.60% 2,183,734    -15.82% 2,616,000    (432,266)      -16.52%

Y-T-D 1,219,708    1,701,856    39.53% 2,183,734    28.31% 1,708,251    475,483       27.83%

Revenue History 
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Received Earned 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 174,393        173,241        -0.66% 204,354        17.96% 172,685        31,669 18.34%
February November 181,973        172,248        -5.34% 218,598        26.91% 171,697        46,901 27.32%
March December 217,245        212,281        -2.29% 250,074        17.80% 211,601        38,473 18.18%
April January 144,913        155,657        7.41% 175,158        12.53% 155,158        20,000 12.89%
May February 144,946        144,939        0.00% 169,297        16.81% 144,475        24,822 17.18%
June March 144,621        189,084        30.74% 208,932        10.50% 188,478        20,454 10.85%
July April 126,701        185,597        46.48% 213,499        15.03% 185,003        28,496 15.40%
August May 159,315        209,622        31.58% -100.00% 208,950        (208,950) -100.00%
September June 175,641        216,705        23.38% -100.00% 216,011        (216,011) -100.00%
October July 172,331        208,328        20.89% -100.00% 207,661        (207,661) -100.00%

November August 191,900        232,762        21.29% -100.00% 232,016        (232,016) -100.00%
December September 167,141        206,167        23.35% -100.00% 183,265        (183,265) -100.00%

2,001,120     2,306,629     15.27% 1,439,911     2,277,000     (837,089)      

Y-T-D 1,134,791     1,233,045     8.66% 1,439,911     16.78% 1,229,097     210,814        17.15%

Collection History 
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Village of Lake Zurich
Investment Report

Description
Purchase 
Date

Maturity 
Date

Coupon 
Rate

CUSIP / 
Account  Par Value   Purchase Price 

 (Premium) / 
Discount   Market Value 

 Unrealized 
Gain (Loss) 

MONEY MARKET & CASH
Eagle Bank N/A N/A 0.000% 214754‐1 ‐  ‐   ‐   0.00 N/A
IPRIME NA NA 0.000% 2,185,295.62     2,185,295.62        ‐   2,185,295.62       N/A

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT
First Internet Bank of IN 02/10/21 08/11/22 0.080% 249,999.63         249,700.00           299.63             249,700.00          ‐ 
GBC International Bank 02/10/21 08/11/22 0.090% 249,946.01         249,600.00           346.01             249,600.00          ‐ 
Pacific Western Bank 01/28/21 01/30/23 0.210% 249,948.24         248,900.00           1,048.24          248,900.00          ‐ 
Servisfirst Bank 01/28/21 01/30/23 0.160% 249,197.83         248,400.00           797.83             248,400.00          ‐ 
Allegiance Bank Texas 02/19/21 02/22/23 0.110% 249,953.44         249,400.00           553.44             249,400.00          ‐ 
BMW Bank North America 02/19/21 02/22/23 0.150% 249,000.00         249,000.00           ‐   245,414.40          (3,585.60)        
Midland States Bank 02/19/21 02/22/23 0.110% 249,955.94         249,400.00           555.94             249,400.00          ‐ 
CIBM Bank, WI 03/26/21 03/27/23 0.070% 249,949.92         249,600.00           349.92             249,600.00          ‐ 
First National Bank, ME 03/26/21 03/27/23 0.070% 249,950.10         249,600.00           350.10             249,600.00          ‐ 
INSBank, TN 03/26/21 03/27/23 0.130% 249,961.56         249,300.00           661.56             249,300.00          ‐ 
Commonwealth Bus Bk 03/31/21 03/31/23 0.100% 249,000.00         249,248.74           (248.74)            244,725.67          (4,523.07)        
US Treasury N/B 03/30/22 07/31/23 1.870% 912828S92 754,000.00         747,844.30           6,155.70          741,393.87          (6,450.43)        
Alameda Cnty‐a‐txbl 04/16/21 08/01/23 0.200% 010878AP1 250,000.00         271,707.50           (21,707.50)      252,440.00          (19,267.50)     
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 01/15/24 0.250% 91282CBE0 250,000.00         249,140.63           859.37             239,931.75          (9,208.88)        
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 01/31/25 0.480% 912828Z52 964,000.00         996,422.03           (32,422.03)      929,280.58          (67,141.45)     
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 07/31/25 0.620% 91282CAB7 406,000.00         399,640.39           6,359.61          375,930.83          (23,709.56)     
US Treasury N/B 05/19/21 07/31/25 0.570% 91282CAB7 350,000.00         345,351.56           4,648.44          324,078.30          (21,273.26)     
US Treasury N/B 07/28/21 07/31/25 0.500% 91282CAB7 252,000.00         249,499.69           2,500.31          233,336.38          (16,163.31)     
US Treasury N/B 01/28/22 01/31/26 1.460% 91282CBH3 1,000,000.00     957,890.63           42,109.37        919,531.00          (38,359.63)     

TOTAL 9,158,158.29     9,144,941.09        13,217.20        8,935,258.40       (209,682.69)   

Per Statement PMA Invests 9,158,158.29     9,144,941.09        8,935,258.40       (209,682.69)   
‐   ‐  

Total 9,158,158.29     9,144,941.09        8,935,258.40      
‐  ‐   ‐  

July 31, 2022
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